
TB145  Book No. BK3Z010  S/N 14510004-
Index

Ref. 0 Page 0

TB145
Book No.BK3Z010
Serial No.14510004-

10
5

4
3

6

1

8
1

2



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Takeuchi+TB145+Compact+Excavator+Illustrated+Master+Parts+List+Manual


CARRIER ROLLER (14513279-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

ROLLER ASSY, carrier X03912-00000-2
0-1 0391200100 ROLLER SUB ASSY 2
1 0391200110 ROLLER 1
2 0391200120 SHAFT 1
3 0141201300 COVER 1
4 1431203062 SEAL 1
5 1300006206 BEARING 2
6 1221000062 RING, snap 1
7 1501820001 PLUG 1
8 1101041670 BOLT 2
9 1130540016 NUT 2

K3a141

Reference:G4A100 Page:1-5



TRAVEL DEVICE
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

MOTOR  ASSY, travel X03916-06000-0
1 1903119500 MOTOR, travel 2 14510004~14512498

1903123000 MOTOR, travel 2 (H) 14512499~14515345
1903124800 MOTOR, travel 2 14515346~

2 0261603100 SPROCKET 2
3 1100051435 BOLT 36
4 1515600200 ADAPTOR 4

1420010110 O-RING 1
5 1515600202 ADAPTOR 4

1420010180 O-RING 1
K3a082

Reference:K3A081 Page:1-10



PIPING; LOWER
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

PIPING ASSY, lower X03972-01000-2
1 1801022124 HOSE ASSY 2
2 1801540124 HOSE ASSY 2 18010-22132
3 0397201200 HOSE ASSY 2
4 1801620116 HOSE ASSY 1
5 1801620094 HOSE ASSY 1
6 0437200100 GUARD 2
7 1531350020 PROTECTOR 6 sold by the meter
8 0397201100 HOSE ASSY 2 18015-40124

K3a122

Reference:K3A121 Page:1-15



TURNTABLE (14510004-4513260)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

TURNTABLE ASSY (cab) X03930-12000-2
TURNTABLE ASSY (canopy) X03930-13000-2

1 X ********** TURNTABLE 1
2 0393009500 COUNTERWEIGHT 1 cab
3 0393010500 COUNTERWEIGHT 1 canopy
4 0173216600 COVER 1
5 0002400057 BUSHING 2
6 1101041635 BOLT 5
7 1141550016 WASHER 5
8 1560001675 FITTING, grease 2
9 0433010610 SHIM t=1.0 AR

10 0433010620 SHIM t=1.6 AR
11 0433010630 SHIM t=2.3 AR
12 0433010640 SHIM t=3.2 AR
13 0393009600 ABSORBENT, noise 1
14 0393009610 ABSORBENT, noise 1
15 0393009620 ABSORBENT, noise 1
16 0393009630 ABSORBENT, noise 1 cab
17 0393009640 ABSORBENT, noise 1
18 0393009680 ABSORBENT, noise 1 canopy
19 0393009660 ABSORBENT, noise 2
20 0393009670 RUBBER 1
21 1130040008 NUT 2
22 1141110008 WASHER 2
23 1140020008 WASHER, spring 2
24 0337017300 GUARD 1

K3b022

Reference:K3B023 Page:2-4



TRAVEL LEVER
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

79 <<NOTE>>
79 "A" is interchangeable with

SET "a".
79 "B" is interchangeable with

SET "b".
K3b046

Reference:K3B045 Page:2-8



OPERATION LEVER & STAND (canopy; 14513261-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

VALVE ASSY X03951-13000-7
VALVE ASSY (with 2nd aux.
line)

X03951-13500-7

1 0395113200 BOX, control (R.H.) 1 14513261~14514955
0395113600 BOX, control (R.H.) 1 14514956~

1-13 1333002010 BUSHING 1
1-14 1333002015 BUSHING 1
2 0395113300 BOX, control (L.H.) 1 14513261~14514955

0395113700 BOX, control (L.H.) 1 14514956~
2-13 1333002010 BUSHING 1
2-14 1333002015 BUSHING 1
3 0335130300 PLATE (R.H.) 1 14513261~14514955

0395113400 PLATE (R.H.) 1 14514956~
4 0335130400 PLATE (L.H.) 1 14513261~14514955

0395113450 PLATE (L.H.) 1 14514956~
5 0375105300 LEVER (R.H.) 1
6 0375105400 LEVER (L.H.) 1
7 0335124700 SHAFT 2
8 0335124750 SHAFT 2
9 X 0375105500 REST, arm 2
9-1 0375105510 URETHANE 1
9-2 0375105520 PLATE 1
9-3 1120530812 SCREW 3
9-4 1140020008 WASHER, spring 3

10 0335124900 BOOT 2
11 1513250202 BUSHING 4

1420010110 O-RING 1
12 0375104300 BRACKET (R.H.) 1
12-10 1333002015 BUSHING 2
13 0375104400 BRACKET (L.H.) 1
13-10 1333002015 BUSHING 2
14 0375105100 LEVER 2
15 0425105100 SPRING 2 14513261~14514955
16 1512370012 ADAPTOR 2

1420010110 O-RING 1
17 1515100110 ELBOW 10

1420010110 O-RING 1
18 1650202300 CAP 2
19 1650204600 GRIP (R.H.) (horn, decel) 1
19-1 1650204601 COVER 1
20 1650204700 GRIP (L.H.) (A-B) 1
20-1 1650204701 COVER 1
21 1651101224 STOPPER 2
22 1653900057 SPRING, gas 2
23 1700000033 SWITCH, safety 2
24 1901745600 VALVE, pilot 2
25 0335120970 BOLT 2
26 1110040625 SCREW, cap 8
27 1111810610 SCREW 4
28 1110040816 SCREW, cap 4
29 1130040010 NUT 2
30 1130040012 NUT 2
31 1130140014 NUT 2
32 1141110006 WASHER 12
33 1140020008 WASHER, spring 8
34 1141110008 WASHER 8
35 0003609003 WASHER 4
36 1213000832 PIN, spring 2
37 1214000008 PIN, snap 4
38 1110040825 SCREW, cap 4
40 1100041020 BOLT 8
41 1140020010 WASHER, spring 8
43 1213000836 PIN, spring 2
44 1901746400 VALVE, pilot (R.H.) 1 with 2nd aux. line
44-1 1901740402 SWITCH, button 1 with 2nd aux. line
45 1901746500 VALVE, pilot (L.H.) 1 with 2nd aux. line
45-1 1901740402 SWITCH, button 1 with 2nd aux. line
46 0395113046 SPONGE 2

Reference:K3B096 Page:2-12



PIPING; OPERATION LEVER
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

PIPING ASSY X03971-04000-6
1 0397104010 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22026
2 0397104020 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22038
3 0377104030 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22180
4 0397104040 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22210
5 0397104050 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22210
6 0397104060 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22235
7 0397104070 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22355
8 0397104080 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22365
9 0397104090 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22235

10 0397104100 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52062
11 0397104110 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52080
12 0397104120 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52205
13 0397104130 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52255
14 1531235030 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
15 1531645029 PROTECTOR 6 sold by the meter
16 1567315030 PROTECTOR 2 sold by the meter
17 0007300030 CLAMP 4
18 1100041016 BOLT 1
19 1130040008 NUT 1
20 1140020008 WASHER, spring 1
21 0397104140 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52060
22 0397104150 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52255
23 0397104160 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52205
24 0397104170 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-72200
25 1140020010 WASHER, spring 3
26 1130040010 NUT 2
27 1652231250 BAND 3 M
28 1652201007 BAND 2 M

K3b073

Reference:K3B074 Page:2-15



PIPING; OPERATION LEVER (2/3) (multi pattern)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

PIPING ASSY X03971-07000-3
6 1901733700 VALVE, rotary 1
7 0397107010 BRACKET 1
9 1532208020 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter

20 0397107200 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22046
21 0397107210 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22046
22 0397107220 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52106
23 0397107230 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52118
24 0397107240 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-22032
25 0397107250 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52066
26 0397107260 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52076
27 0397107270 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52056
29 0397107290 HOSE ASSY 1 19348-52050
30 0397107300 HOSE ASSY 1 18010-52038
31 0397107310 HOSE ASSY 1 18010-52040
32 0397107320 HOSE ASSY 1 18010-52155
33 1515012040 ELBOW 2

1420010110 O-RING 1
34 1515012510 ELBOW 1

1420010110 O-RING 1
35 1515100110 ELBOW 1

1420010110 O-RING 1
36 1513300014 ELBOW 1

1420010110 O-RING 1
37 1515600200 ADAPTOR 4

1420010110 O-RING 1
44 1100041030 BOLT 3
45 1140020010 WASHER, spring 3
46 1141110010 WASHER 3
47 1130040010 NUT 3
48 1100041225 BOLT 3
49 1140020012 WASHER, spring 3

K3b143

Reference:K3B140 Page:2-20



ENGINE & ACCESSORIES (1/3) (14513261-14515345)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

ENGINE ASSY (cab) X03940-15000-6
ENGINE ASSY (canopy) X03940-16000-6
ENGINE ASSY (with air conditioner) X03940-16500-6
ENGINE ASSY (for China) X03940-17000-6

1 0394007100 FOOT, engine (F.R.) 1
2 0394015700 FOOT, engine (F.L.) 1
3 0394007300 FOOT, engine (R.R.) 1
4 0394007400 FOOT, engine (R.L.) 1

18 1910032047 BAND 2 Y23000-060000
19 1702430280 CABLE, earth 1
20 1651030002 RUBBER, cushion 4
21 1651030003 RUBBER, cushion 4
23 1141540012 WASHER 12
24 0003600085 WASHER 4
25 1910195001 ENGINE (cab) 1 4TNV88-QTB

1910196001 ENGINE (canopy) 1 4TNV88-QTB1
27 0003608252 WASHER 4 canopy
28 1910195021 PIPE, exhaust (cab) 1 Y129642-13650

1910196021 PIPE, exhaust (canopy) 1 Y129642-13660
29 1910195024 PIPE 1 Y129642-12240
40 1910195027 CLAMP 1 Y129642-13590
41 0394007640 STOPPER 2
42 0394007650 STOPPER 2
43 0394007660 STOPPER 1
44 0394007670 STOPPER 1
47 1100040825 BOLT 2 canopy
48 1100041016 BOLT 1
49 1100041025 BOLT 12
50 1100041035 BOLT 4
51 1101141220 BOLT 4
52 1130040008 NUT 2 canopy
53 1130040010 NUT 1
54 1130540012 NUT 8
55 1140020008 WASHER, spring 4 canopy
56 1140020010 WASHER, spring 18
57 1141110008 WASHER 2 for China
58 1140330010 WASHER 2
62 1101041240 BOLT 4
63 0394007680 SHIM t=0.8 AR
64 0394007690 SHIM t=1.6 AR
65 0394007700 SHIM t=2.3 AR
68 1910196025 PIPE 1 Y129642-12210
69 0394016800 FOOT, engine (F.L.) 1 with air con.
75 0394016010 PLATE 1 canopy
76 1533201012 U-BOLT 1 canopy
87 1910195047 BAND 1 Y23000-041000
89 0394016510 PULLEY (for China) 1 Y129155-42350
91 1990197054 FILTER, fuel (for China) 1 Y129907-55800
92 1990197055 FILTER, oil (for China) 1 Y119005-35150
93 0394017010 SPACER 1 for China
94 1100040850 BOLT 2 for China

K3c142

Reference:K3C142 Page:3-3



ENGINE & ACCESSORIES (2/2) (14515346-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

ENGINE ASSY (cab) X03940-22000-9
ENGINE ASSY (canopy) X03940-22500-9
ENGINE ASSY (with air
conditioner)

X03940-23000-9

ENGINE ASSY (for China) X03940-23500-9
5 0394019050 SPONGE 1
6 0394019051 SPONGE 1
7 0394019052 SPONGE 1 14515346~14516941

0394022210 SPONGE 1 (H) 14516942~14517205
0394022410 SPONGE 1 14517206~

8 0394019056 SPONGE 1
9 0394019058 SPONGE 1 14515346~14516941

0394022200 SPONGE 1 (H) 14516942~14517205
0394022400 SPONGE 1 14517206~

10 0394019055 SPONGE 1
11 0394019001 BRACKET 1
12 1420010290 O-RING 2
13 0007224015 ADAPTOR 2
14 0394019030 HOSE 1
15 0394019031 HOSE 1
16 1910006013 BAND 2 Y23010-038000
17 0394019002 BRACKET 1
18 1533001053 BAND 2 M
22 0394019003 PLATE 2
26 1911300180 RADIATOR & COOLER, oil 1 14515346~14516277 AKG

1911300240 RADIATOR & COOLER, oil 1 14516278~ AKG
26-6 1911300076 FITTING, hose 1
26-7 1911300077 NIPPLE 1
26-8 1911300078 CAP, radiator 1
30 0394019006 NET, wire 1
31 1910047040 TANK 1 Y171064-44510
32 1910047052 BRACKET 1 Y121256-44600
33 1910047047 BAND 1 Y124450-44550
34 1651014003 RUBBER, cushion 2
35 1910078037 VALVE 1 Y129150-49100
36 1530808050 TUBE 1 sold by the meter
37 1651024007 RUBBER, cushion 2
38 1531115045 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
39 1533120012 BAND 4
45 1100040820 BOLT 6
46 1100040816 BOLT 14
47 1100040825 BOLT 7
52 1130040008 NUT 6
53 1130040010 BOLT 2
55 1140020008 WASHER, spring 27
56 1140020010 WASHER, spring 4
57 1141110008 WASHER 7
59 1141110010 WASHER 4
60 0394019007 PLATE 1 14515346~14516277
61 1100041030 BOLT 2
66 0394019008 PLATE 1
67 0394019010 DUCT ASSY 1 14515346~14517205

0394022300 DUCT ASSY 1 14517206~
67-1 0394019011 DUCT 1 14515346~14517205

0394022310 DUCT 1 14517206~
67-2 0394019012 ABSORBENT, noise 1 14515346~14517205

0394026320 ABSORBENT, noise 1 14517206~
67-3 0394019013 ABSORBENT, noise 1 14515346~14517205

0394022330 ABSORBENT, noise 1 14517206~
67-4 0394019014 ABSORBENT, noise 1 14515346~14517205

0394022340 ABSORBENT, noise 1 14517206~
70 1533700041 BAND 4
71 0394019040 HOSE 1
72 0394019041 HOSE 1
74 1654601033 TRIM 1 sold by the meter
77 1530808040 TUBE 1 sold by the meter
78 1531115033 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
79 0394019061 SHROUD ASSY 1 14515346~14516277

Reference:K3C194 Page:3-7



AIR CLEANER (for double element)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

CLEANER ASSY, air X03740-07500-0
1 1911102772 ELEMENT 1 ƒhƒiƒ‹ƒhƒ\ƒ“ P82-2858

G4c150

Reference:G4C150 Page:3-10



ENGINE CONTROL (14510004-14513260)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

CONTROL ASSY, engine X03941-08000-3
CONTROL ASSY, engine (with air
conditioner)

14512895~ X03941-08100-3

1 0374104100 LEVER 1
2 0374104200 PLATE 1
3 0394104020 WIRE 1
6 1141550018 WASHER 1
7 0007900020 PIN 1
8 0007900050 PIN 1
9 1224010006 E-RING 2

10 1225120018 WASHER, conical 2
11 1650132050 GRIP 1
12 1110040510 SCREW, cap 2
13 1100040825 BOLT 1
14 1100041020 BOLT 2
15 1130040008 NUT 1
16 1532208015 PROTECTOR 1
17 1130640018 NUT 1
18 1140020010 WASHER, spring 2
19 1652060085 BUSHING 1 without air con.
20 1652231140 BAND 2
21 0334120100 BOOT 1
22 0064111700 NUT 1
23 1652060035 BUSHING 1 without air con.

K3c042

Reference:K3C041 Page:3-15



ELECTRICAL (2/2) (14510004-14510300)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

ELECTRICAL ASSY (cab) X03942-11000-7
ELECTRICAL ASSY (canopy) X03942-13000-2

0-1 X 0374205100 UNIT, control 1
1 0374205110 PLATE 1
2 0374205140 COVER 1
3 0374205120 COVER 1
4 0374205150 RUBBER 2
5 0374205130 RUBBER 1
6 0334230120 RESISTOR 2
7 0334230130 RELAY ASSY 7
7-1 1711900042 RELAY 1
7-2 1654302003 SPONGE 1 sold by the meter
8 0374203120 RESISTOR 2
9 1711900062 RELAY 2

10 1730140660 CONTROLER 1
11 1730140680 BUZZER 1
12 1910095116 UNIT, timer 1 ‚x119632-77920
13 1910080106 RELAY 1 Y129136-77100
14 1653916020 TRIM 1 sold by the meter
15 1652231250 BAND 4
17 1652711698 SCREW 2
18 1653916020 SEAL 1 sold by the meter
19 1653916029 SEAL 1 sold by the meter
20 0007300030 CLAMP 2
21 1730500010 UNIT, diode 2
22 1120530310 SCREW 2
23 1120530410 SCREW 2
24 1100040510 BOLT 8
25 1100040616 BOLT 10
26 1100040610 BOLT 1
29 1130040006 NUT 15
31 1140020003 WASHER, spring 2
32 1140020004 WASHER, spring 2
33 1140020005 WASHER, spring 8
34 1140020006 WASHER, spring 26
37 1141110003 WASHER 2
38 1141110004 WASHER 2
39 1141110006 WASHER 22

K3c061

Reference:G4C091 Page:3-20



WATER TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

CONTROLLER ASSY, water temp. X03942-24600-1
1 0394221700 HARNESS ASSY, wiring 1 M
2 0394404130 HARNESS ASSY, wiring 1 M
3 1730111520 DRIVER, meter 1 M
4 1652231250 BAND 9 M
5 1100040812 BOLT 1
6 1140020008 WASHER, spring 1
7 1130040008 NUT 1
8 1141110008 WASHER 1

K3c270

Reference:K3C270 Page:3-25



TRAVEL ALARM (14515346-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

TRAVEL ALARM X03942-22500-3
2 0394211530 BRACKET 2
3 0374207300 PLATE 2
6 0374207600 HARNESS, wiring 1
6-1 1730500008 DIODE (3A, yellow) 1
7 0334230130 RELAY ASSY 1
7-1 1711900042 RELAY 1
7-2 1654302003 SPONGE 1
8 0354211050 BUZZER 1 A 14515346~1451#

1703700013 BUZZER 1 a(H) 1451#~ No23665
9 0872433150 TUBE 6

10 1700009010 SWITCH 2
11 1652231250 BAND 5
12 1100040820 BOLT 1
13 1130040005 NUT 4
14 1110040610 SCREW, cap 4
15 1100040616 BOLT 2
16 1150410312 SCREW 4
18 1130030006 NUT 5
22 1140020005 WASHER, spring 4
23 1140020006 WASHER, spring 7
24 1140020008 WASHER, spring 1
27 1141110005 WASHER 4
28 1141110006 WASHER 5
29 1141110008 WASHER 1
30 0564228010 BRACKET 1 a 2006.10~ No23665
31 0003600110 WASHER 2 2006.10~

<<NOTE>>
"A" is interchangeable with SET
"a".

K3c202

Reference:K3C202 Page:3-30



RADIO
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

RADIO ASSY (for EC) X03747-03000-10
RADIO ASSY (for EC) (with
air con.)

14512895~ X03747-05100-10

RADIO ASSY (for U.S.A.) X03747-04000-10
RADIO ASSY (for U.S.A.)
(with air con.)

14512895~ X03747-05200-10

RADIO ASSY (for JAPAN) X03747-05000-10
RADIO ASSY (for JAPAN)
(with air con.)

14512895~ X03747-05300-10

1 0374703100 COVER ASSY 1 14510004~14510138
0374703200 COVER ASSY 1 (H) 14510139~
0394612350 COVER ASSY 1 14512895~ with air con.

2 X 0334704800 CASSETTE STEREO ASSY 1 for EC
X 0334704300 CASSETTE STEREO ASSY 1 for U.S.A.
X 0334704400 CASSETTE STEREO ASSY 1 for JAPAN

2-1 1705004500 CASSETTE STEREO 1 for EC
1705003700 CASSETTE STEREO 1 for U.S.A.
1705003800 CASSETTE STEREO 1 for JAPAN

2-2 1702700002 SOCKET 1
2-3 1702700004 SLEEV 1
6 1705001610 JUMPER 1 14510004~14515171
7 1652231100 BAND 1 for Japan, USA
8 1652520005 RUBBER, cushion 4
9 1653917009 TRIM 1 sold by the meter

10 0334704600 BRACKET (L.H.) 1
11 0334704700 BRACKET (R.H.) 1
12 1140090005 WASHER, spring 4 for EC
14 1150410520 SCREW 4
16 1100090616 BOLT 4
17 1140090006 WASHER, spring 4
18 1141190006 WASHER 4
21 1120590510 SCREW 4 for EC
22 1652201003 BAND 1 for EC
23 1705003650 COVER 1 for Japan, USA
24 1705004550 COVER 1 for EC

K3c125

Reference:K3C121 Page:3-35



VALVE & ACCESSORIES
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

VALVE ASSY, control X03950-08000-7
VALVE ASSY, control (high
flow)

X03950-08500-5

1 0007213011 BUSHING 11 14510004~14512021
0007213011 BUSHING 10 14512022~

2 1100040825 BOLT 3
3 1140020008 WASHER, spring 3
4 1513350005 CONNECTOR 2

1420010240 O-RING 1
5 1513390027 CROSS 1 14510004~14510009

1512370010 TEE 1 14510010~
1420010110 O-RING 1

6 1515012040 ELBOW 2
1420010110 O-RING 1

7 1515010042 ELBOW 17
1420010180 O-RING 1

8 1515010051 ELBOW 4
1420010180 O-RING 1

9 1515600200 ADAPTOR 8
1420010110 O-RING 1

10 1141110008 WASHER 3
11 1901036500 VALVE, control 1 14510004~14514823

1901043600 VALVE, control 1 (H) 14514824~
1901040600 VALVE, control (high flow) 1 14510004~14514823
1901043700 VALVE, control (high flow) 1 (H) 14514824~

12 0007213010 BUSHING 1 14512022~
K3d025

Reference:K3D022 Page:4-2



PIPING; UPPER (2/2) (14513261-14515345)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

PIPING ASSY, upper X03970-11000-4
PIPING ASSY, upper (with air conditioner) X03970-11500-4

6 0397007060 VALVE ASSY, solenoid 1
0397007810 VALVE ASSY, solenoid 1 with air con.

6-1 1901731500 VALVE, solenoid 1
6-2 0397007061 CROSS 1
6-3 1515012040 ELBOW 3

1515012040 ELBOW 2 with air con.
1420010110 O-RING 1

6-4 1420010110 O-RING 1
6-5 1512370010 TEE 1 with air con.

1420010110 O-RING 1
12 0097022400 GUARD 2
14 1100040660 BOLT 2
17 1100040850 BOLT 2
18 1140020006 WASHER, spring 2
19 1140020008 WASHER, spring 2
21 1141110008 WASHER 4
27 1515600200 ADAPTOR 1

1420010110 O-RING 1
43 0397007430 HOSE ASSY 1 18010-22100
44 0397007440 HOSE ASSY 1 18010-22106
47 0397007470 HOSE ASSY 1 18010-22140
48 0397007480 HOSE ASSY 1 18010-52076
50 0397007500 HOSE ASSY 1 18018-40400
51 0397007510 HOSE ASSY 1 18018-40240
52 0397007520 HOSE ASSY 1 18018-40250
53 0397007530 HOSE ASSY 1 18018-40335
54 0397007540 HOSE ASSY 1 18018-40335
59 0397007590 HOSE ASSY 1 18015-20092
60 0397007600 HOSE ASSY 1 18015-20108
61 0397007610 HOSE ASSY 1 18015-20150
62 0397007620 HOSE ASSY 1 18015-20175
63 0397007630 HOSE ASSY 1 18015-40054
64 0397007640 HOSE ASSY 1 18015-40067
65 0397007650 HOSE ASSY 1 18015-40072
68 0397007680 HOSE ASSY 1 18015-40072
70 1901721800 VALVE, shuttle 1
71 0397007690 HOSE ASSY 1 18018-40400

K3d046

Reference:K3D045 Page:4-7



BOOM EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF VALVE (with pilot)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 0395012200 VALVE ASSY, emergency

shut-off (with 3rd. aux. line)
1 14510004~14515345 X03950-12200-3

0395021400 VALVE ASSY, emergency
shut-off (with 3rd. aux. line)

1 14515346~ X03950-21400-1

0395012000 VALVE ASSY, emergency
shut-off (without 3rd. aux.
line)

1 14510004~14515345 X03950-12000-3

0395021300 VALVE ASSY, emergency
shut-off (without 3rd. aux.
line)

1 14515346~ X03950-21300-1

1 0395012100 VALVE ASSY,
emergency shut-off

1 14510004~14515345

0395021310 VALVE ASSY,
emergency shut-off

1 14515346~

1-1 1901742700 VALVE, emergency
shut-off

1

1-2 0395009500 ADAPTOR 1
1-3 1513300022 ELBOW 1

1420010110 O-RING 1
1-4 1513390039 ADAPTOR 1

1420010180 O-RING 1
1-5 1515012040 ELBOW 1

1420010110 O-RING 1
1-6 1515600200 ADAPTOR 1

1420010110 O-RING 1
1-7 1515600202 ADAPTOR 1

1420010180 O-RING 1
1-8 1652231250 BAND 1
1-9 1700100055 SWITCH, pressure 1 14510004~14515345

1700100081 SWITCH, pressure 1 14515346~
1-10 1700100061 COVER 1
2 0395009600 BRACKET 1
3 0395009610 BRACKET 1
4 0395009620 COVER 1
5 0395012110 HOSE ASSY 1 18010-52380
6 0395012120 HOSE ASSY 1 18010-52430
7 0395012130 HARNESS, wiring 1
8 0395012140 COVER 1
9 0395012150 CLAMP 2

11 0565017400 DECAL 1
12 1100040616 BOLT 2
13 1100040645 BOLT 2
14 1100040816 BOLT 1
15 1100040820 BOLT 2
16 1130040006 NUT 2
17 1140020006 WASHER, spring 7
18 1140020008 WASHER, spring 3
19 1141110006 WASHER 8
20 1141110008 WASHER 1
21 1513390015 TEE 2
22 1533207004 U-BOLT 1
23 1652201005 BAND 5
24 1652201008 BAND 3
25 1700000019 SWITCH, rotary 1
26 1100040625 BOLT 1 14516492~
27 1700550024 ORNAMENT 1 without 3rd. aux. line
28 0395021330 BRACKET 1 14515346~
29 1711900042 RELAY 2 14515346~
30 1652231250 BAND 1 14515346~
31 0395021320 HARNESS, wiring 1 14515346~
32 1700100038 COVER 2 14516492~

K3d143

Reference:K3D143 Page:4-12



HYDRAULIC TANK (14513261-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

TANK ASSY, hydraulic X03980-08700-2
1 0398008100 TANK, hydraulic 1 14513261~14515345

0398008800 TANK, hydraulic 1 14515346~
2 0398004300 PIPE 1
3 0398008310 NIPPLE 1 14513261~14515345

0398008710 NIPPLE ASSY 1 14515346~
3-1 0398008720 PIPE 1 14515346~
3-2 1540141230 VALVE, check 1 14515346~
3-3 0397011140 ADAPTOR 1 14515346~
3-3-3 1420010110 O-RING 1 14515346~
4 0378004320 COVER 1
5 0378004340 PLATE 1
6 0373504320 RUBBER 1
8 1553020685 GAUGE 1
9 0007000031 SPRING 1

10 1551102600 ELEMENT 1
11 1551100300 VALVE ASSY 1
12 1550020150 FILTER 1
13 1515012040 ELBOW 4

1420010110 O-RING 1
14 1515010041 ELBOW 1

1420010140 O-RING 1
15 1420010290 O-RING 3
16 1420101250 O-RING 1
17 1420101450 O-RING 1
18 0007256006 PLUG 3
19 1654302008 SPONGE 1
20 1653917004 TRIM 1 M sold by the meter
21 1100041025 BOLT 2
22 1100040820 BOLT 2
23 1100041016 BOLT 10
24 1100041035 BOLT 2
25 1140020008 WASHER, spring 2
26 1140020010 WASHER, spring 10
27 1141110008 WASHER 2
28 1141110010 WASHER 10
29 1141550010 WASHER 4
31 0003900061 SPACER AR M t=1.2mm
32 0003900062 SPACER AR M t=2.0mm
33 0003900063 SPACER AR M t=3.2mm
34 1653917006 TRIM 1 M sold by the meter

K3d075

Reference:K3D076 Page:4-17



FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPING (for HE-SERVICE; 14513261-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

TANK ASSY, fuel X03981-12500-6
1 0398109100 TANK 1
3 0398105200 NIPPLE 1
5 0007300050 CLAMP 3
6 0007300055 CLAMP 1
7 1552100500 CAP 1
8 1552100320 STRAINER 1
9 1522100014 COCK 1

10 1553201900 SENDER, fuel 1
10-1 1553201918 PACKING 1
11 0007300019 CLAMP 2
12 1652231140 BAND 4
13 1552001200 SEPARATOR, water 1
14 1910199034 PUMP, feed 1 Y129612-52100
16 1531007011 HOSE 2 sold by the meter
17 1531207025 HOSE 1 sold by the meter
18 1531207053 HOSE 1 sold by the meter
19 1531207270 HOSE 1 sold by the meter
20 1531207302 HOSE 1 sold by the meter
21 1531010046 HOSE 1 sold by the meter
22 1531010102 HOSE 1 sold by the meter
23 1531115012 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
24 1531115020 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
25 1531115082 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
26 1531115099 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
27 1533120511 BAND 8
28 1533120015 BAND 1
29 1533700015 BAND 2
30 1553000001 FLOAT 1
31 1150110510 SCREW 5
32 1100040616 BOLT 2
33 1100040816 BOLT 2
36 1100041020 BOLT 1
37 1100041025 BOLT 8
38 1130040008 NUT 3
39 1140020006 WASHER, spring 2
40 1140020008 WASHER, spring 5
41 1140020010 WASHER, spring 3
43 1141110006 WASHER 2
45 1141550010 WASHER 5
46 0003600025 WASHER 1
47 1501750010 PLUG 1 14514410~

1420010290 O-RING 1 14514410~
K3d116

Reference:K3D114 Page:4-22



COVER (1/3) (14515346-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

COVER ASSY (cab) X03982-20000-4
COVER ASSY (canopy) X03982-20500-4

1 0398213500 HOOD, engine (cab) 1 14515346~14516277 see page (2/3)
0398212500 HOOD, engine (cab) 1 (H) 14516278~ see page (2/3)
0398213600 HOOD, engine (canopy) 1 14515346~14516277 see page (2/3)
0398207500 HOOD, engine (canopy) 1 (H) 14516278~ see page (2/3)

2 0398212200 COVER, front 1 see page (3/3)
3 0398205300 COVER ASSY, side (L.H.) 1
3-1 0398206200 COVER, side (L.H.) 1
3-2 0398205310 ABSORBENT, noise 1
3-3 1654307049 SPONGE 1 sold by the meter
4 0398213230 COVER ASSY, side (R.H.) 1
4-1 0398213240 COVER (R.H.) 1
4-2 0398205510 ABSORBENT, noise 1
4-3 0398213250 NET 1
4-4 0398213251 NET 1
4-5 1130040006 NUT 13
4-6 1140020006 WASHER, spring 13
4-7 1141110006 WASHER 13
4-8 0003600090 WASHER 13
5 0398205700 COVER, front 1
6 0398205800 COVER ASSY, center 1
6-1 0398205810 COVER 1
6-2 0398205801 ABSORBENT, noise 1
6-3 1654606104 SEAL 1 sold by the meter
6-4 1654307048 SPONGE 1 sold by the meter
7 0398213210 COVER 1
8 0398205920 BOX 1
9 0398205930 BRACKET 1

10 0378207560 BRACKET 1
11 0378206940 BRACKET 1
12 0378206950 PIN 2
13 0358202400 SHEET 3
14 0398200800 COLLAR 2
15 0138255300 BOLT 4
17 1100040820 BOLT 8
18 1100040830 BOLT 6
19 1654619048 TRIM 1 sold by the meter
20 1100041020 BOLT 10
21 1100041025 BOLT 3
22 1100041030 BOLT 4
23 1140020008 WASHER, spring 18
24 1140020010 WASHER, spring 17
25 1141110008 WASHER 8
26 1141110010 WASHER 10
27 0003608252 WASHER 12
28 0003600025 WASHER 7
29 1130040008 NUT 4
30 1120590412 SCREW 2
31 1652102410 RUBBER 2
32 1929900237 ROPE 1
33 1653900037 DAMPER 2 14515346~14517433

1653900068 DAMPER 2 (H) 14517434~ M
34 0003900028 SPACER AR t=4.5
35 0003900027 SPACER AR t=2.3
36 0358212034 RUBBER AR
37 1100040825 BOLT 6

K3e424

Reference:K3E422 Page:5-5



FLOOR FRAME
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

FLOOR ASSY (cab) X03935-19000-12
FLOOR ASSY (cab) (with
3rd aux. line)

X03935-19200-12

FLOOR ASSY (canopy) X03935-20000-12
FLOOR ASSY (canopy)
(with 3rd aux. line)

X03935-19300-12

FLOOR ASSY (with air
conditioner)

14512895~ X03935-19100-12

1 0373504100 FRAME (canopy) 1 A 14510004~14510390
0373504600 FRAME (canopy) 1 a(H) 14510391~14511578
0373507100 FRAME (canopy) 1 C 14511579~14511835
0373508100 FRAME (canopy) 1 c(H) 14511836~
0373504500 FRAME (cab) 1 B 14510004~14510390
0373504700 FRAME (cab) 1 b(H) 14510391~14511578
0373507200 FRAME (cab) 1 D 14511579~14511835
0373507500 FRAME (cab) 1 d(H) 14511836~

2 0373504200 PLATE 1 14510004~14510530
0373504800 PLATE 1 14510531~14511578
0373507300 PLATE 1 14511579~
0397311400 PLATE 1 with 3nd aux. line
0394612400 PLATE 1 14512895~ with air con.

3 0373504300 HINGE 2
4 0373504370 SHAFT 2
5 0373504350 ROD 1
7 0343500800 BOLT 1 C,D 14510004~14511835

0373507007 BOLT 1 c,d(H) 14511836~
8 0343500900 PLATE 1
9 0343503200 PIN 4 cab

0343503200 PIN 3 canopy
10 0373502600 SPACER 4
11 0343501200 SPACER 2
12 0373504360 SPACER 4
13 0373502900 SPACER 4
14 0343501400 CUSHION 6
15 0373502990 CUSHION 4 14510004~14513179

0373502995 CUSHION 4 14513180~
16 0343501600 PLATE 5
17 0343501700 PLATE 2 14510004~14513179

0373504510 PLATE 2 14513180~
18 0373504380 STOPPER 2
19 0433503100 RUBBER 8
20 0433503200 COVER 8
21 0393504150 HOOK 2 A, B 14510004~14510390

0393514100 HOOK 2 a, b(H) 14510391~
22 0393501000 COLLAR 2
23 0373504450 LOCK 2
24 0004010025 PIN 4 cab

0004010025 PIN 3 canopy
25 0007000029 SPRING 1
26 1100040612 BOLT 2
27 1100040640 BOLT 1
28 1100040816 BOLT 6
29 1100040830 BOLT 4
30 1100041030 BOLT 4
31 1100041040 BOLT 2
32 1100141605 BOLT 4
33 1110040820 BOLT 2
34 1111041265 SCREW, cap 4
35 1130040006 NUT 2
36 1130140010 NUT 8 A, B 14510004~14510390

1130040010 NUT 8 a, b(H) 14510391~
37 1130040016 NUT 4
38 1140020008 WASHER, spring 10
39 1140020010 WASHER, spring 6
40 1140020016 WASHER, spring 4
41 1141110008 WASHER 6
42 1141110010 WASHER 8 cab

1141110010 WASHER 6 canopy

Reference:K3E052 Page:5-10



SEAT (1/2)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1914100071 SEAT (fabric) 1

1914100072 SEAT (PVC) 1
1 1914101072 RAIL ASSY 1
2 1914102072 PLATE ASSY 1
3 1914103071 BOOT 1 fabric

1914103072 BOOT 1 PVC
4 1914104072 ANGLE ASSY 1
5 1914105072 LINK ASSY 1
6 1914106072 DAMPER ASSY 1
7 1914107072 SPRING ASSY 1
8 1914108072 TRIM 1 PVC

1914101071 TRIM 1 fabric
9 1914109072 TRIM 1 PVC

1914102071 TRIM 1 fabric
10 1914110072 RAIL ASSY 1
11 1914111072 BOLT ASSY 1
12 1914112072 COVER (L.H.) 1
13 1914113072 FRAME 1
14 1914114072 COVER (R.H.) 1
15 1914115072 FRAME 1
16 1914116072 GUIDE 2 for USA,Canada,EC
17 1914117072 BRACKET 1 for USA,Canada,EC
18 1914118072 JOINT ASSY 1
19 1914119072 PLATE 1
20 1914120072 SCREW, cap 1
21 1914121072 PLATE 1
22 1914122072 PLUG 2 for USA,Canada,EC
23 1914123072 BELT ASSY, seat 1

G4e181

Reference:G4E180 Page:5-14



CAB (3/4) (front sash; 14510004-14513260)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0-1 0338630400 SASH ASSY, front 1
1 0338630430 SASH, front 1
2 0568639330 GLASS 1
3 0568621800 SEAL 1
4 0568621900 PLATE 1
5 0568622200 ROLLER 4
6 0568622400 PLATE  (L.H.) 1
7 0568622300 PLATE 1
8 0468605031 SHIM t=0.7 AR
9 0468605032 SHIM t=1.2 AR

10 0468605033 SHIM t=1.6 AR
11 0398612500 COVER 2
13 0338630440 PLATE 1
15 1654005350 LATCH  (L.H.) 1
16 1654005300 LATCH  (R.H.) 1
17 1704078912 MOTOR, wiper 1
18 1704100530 ARM, wiper 1
19 1704200530 BLADE 1
21 1654616080 DAM 2
22 1654615085 DAM 2
25 1100290820 BOLT 2
26 1110090516 SCREW, cap 12
28 1122510412 SCREW 6
29 1120590408 SCREW 2
31 1120590516 SCREW 3
32 1140090005 WASHER, spring 3
34 1140090004 WASHER, spring 2
36 1141190008 WASHER 2

G4e112

Reference:G4E110 Page:5-19



CAB (1/4) (14513261-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 X ********** CAB  ASSY 1 X03786-04000-6

0378604300 CAB  ASSY 1 X03786-04300-6
1 X ********** CAB 1
2 0338630400 SASH, front 1 see page (3/4)
3 0568629200 DOOR 1 see page (4/4)
4 0378601300 SASH ASSY 1
4-2 0378601320 GLASS 1
4-3 0378601330 GLASS 1
4-8 0338630650 LOCK ASSY 2
5 0378601600 GLASS, front 1
5-1 0378601610 GLASS 1
5-2 1654010900 RETAINER 2
5-3 1654011100 PACKING 4
5-4 1654011000 PLATE 2
5-5 1122410412 SCREW 4
6 0568639530 GLASS 1
7 0378601400 GLASS 1
8 0378601900 GLASS 1
9 0358605300 GLASS 1

15 0378601450 ABSORBENT, noise 1
16 0378601460 ABSORBENT, noise 1
17 0378601470 ABSORBENT, noise 1
27 0438601770 SPACER 7
29 0568634100 SEAL 1
31 0568626600 GROMMET 1
35 0378601500 ABSORBENT, noise 1
40 1653303010 CAP 3
46 1651101042 RUBBER 2
51 1654606090 SEAL 1 sold by the meter
52 1654619203 SEAL 1 sold by the meter
54 1653930355 RUBBER 1 sold by the meter
55 1654605341 RUBBER 1 sold by the meter
56 1654605374 RUBBER 1 sold by the meter
57 1654605033 RUBBER 2 sold by the meter
58 1654262150 H-RUBBER 1 sold by the meter
59 1654615216 H-RUBBER 1 sold by the meter
60 1654231336 H-RUBBER 1 sold by the meter
61 1654615296 DAM 1 sold by the meter
64 1653916222 TRIM 1 sold by the meter
65 1100090820 BOLT 6
74 1654312090 SPONGE 1 sold by the meter
79 1140090008 WASHER, spring 6
80 1654312030 SPONGE 2 sold by the meter
84 1141190010 WASHER 2
88 1130090010 NUT 2
89 0394608010 ABSORBENT, noise 1 with air con.
90 0394608011 ABSORBENT, noise 1 with air con.
91 0394608012 ABSORBENT, noise 1 with air con.

114 0378603310 URETHANE 1
115 0378603311 URETHANE 1
116 0378603312 URETHANE 1
117 0378603313 URETHANE 1
118 1654318050 SPONGE 1 sold by the meter

G4e098

Reference:G4E095 Page:5-22



OUT SIDE REARVIEW MIRROR
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

MIRROR ASSY X03787-00000-0
1 1656500610 MIRROR 1

G4e141

Reference:G4E140 Page:5-29



HEATER (canopy; 14513261-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

HEATER ASSY X03945-13200-1
3 0374507010 HARNESS, wiring 1
3-1 1730500008 DIODE (3A, yellow) 3
4 0374505400 COVER 1
8 0374504530 SPONGE 1

10 0097210300 GUARD 1
11 1700000011 SWITCH, heater 1
12 1654307023 SPONGE 2
13 1654307014 SPONGE 2
14 1911508100 HEATER 1
15 1911502200 NIPPLE 1
16 1911502100 VALVE 1
17 1911500500 CLAMP 4
18 1911541845 HOSE 2 sold by the meter
19 1531345100 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
21 1652052600 GROMMET 1
23 1100041020 BOLT 4
24 1110040820 SCREW, cap 2
27 1140020010 WASHER, spring 5
28 1140020008 WASHER, spring 4
31 1141110010 WASHER 4
32 1141110008 WASHER 4
37 1531345050 PROTECTOR 2 sold by the meter
38 1652231250 BAND 12
39 0007210029 BUSHING 1
40 1100241040 BOLT 1
41 1130040010 NUT 2
42 1531345020 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
43 0007300030 CLAMP 1
44 0007300065 CLAMP 2 14517452~ M
45 1100040816 BOLT 1 14517452~
46 1130040008 NUT 1 14517452~

K3e381

Reference:K3E381 Page:5-34



AIR CONDITIONER (3/7) (14510004-14511994)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

CONDITIONER ASSY, air X03946-03000-1
0-2 X 0394605000 CONDENSER ASSY 1
1 0394605100 COVER 1
3 0394600800 BRACKET (L.H.) 1
4 0394600900 BRACKET (R.H.) 1
5 1911504680 CONDENSER 1
6 1911504690 DRYER 1
7 1652241400 BAND 2

10 1100040616 BOLT 6
11 1100040816 BOLT 4
12 1140020006 WASHER, spring 6
13 1140020008 WASHER, spring 4
14 1141110006 WASHER 6
15 1141110008 WASHER 4

K3e130

Reference:K3E130 Page:5-39



AIR CONDITIONER (1/8) (14511995-14512894)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

CONDITIONER ASSY, air X03946-10000-0
1 X 0394609000 COMPRESSOR ASSY 1 see page (2/8)
2 X 0394605000 CONDENSER ASSY 1 see page (3/8)
3 X 0394608000 UNIT ASSY, air conditioner 1 see page (4/8)
4 X 0394607000 UNIT, heater 1 see page (8/8)
5 0394603010 HOSE ASSY 1
5-1 1532212235 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
6 0394603020 HOSE ASSY 1
6-1 1532208260 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
7 0394603030 HOSE ASSY 1
7-1 1532208018 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
8 0394603040 HOSE ASSY 1
8-1 1532210165 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
9 0872463100 GAS, coolant 4

K3e111

Reference:K3E111 Page:5-44



AIR CONDITIONER (6/8) (14511995-14512894)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

CONDITIONER ASSY, air X03946-10000-0
0-3 X 0394608000 UNIT ASSY, air conditioner 1 X03946-08000-1
0-3-5 X ********** CONTROL ASSY 1 X03946-08300-0
1 0394606560 COVER 1
2 0394606570 PLATE 1
3 0394608310 HARNESS, wiring 1
3-1 1730500008 DIODE (3A yellow) 2
4 0394606540 WIRE 1
5 1911504501 THERMOSTAT 1
6 1911504510 SWITCH 1
7 0334230130 RELAY ASSY 2
7-1 1711900042 RELAY 1
7-2 1654302003 SPONGE 1
8 0394606550 DECAL 1
9 0564612520 LEVER 1

10 0564612530 CLAMP 1
11 0564612550 KNOB 1
12 1100040516 BOLT 1
14 1120530310 SCREW 1
15 1120530408 SCREW 1
16 1120530510 SCREW 6
17 1130040005 NUT 4
18 1130040006 NUT 2
19 1140020004 WASHER, spring 2
20 1140020005 WASHER, spring 6
21 1140020006 WASHER, spring 2
22 1141110005 WASHER 1
23 1141110006 WASHER 2
24 0568800400 DIODE 1
25 1120530420 SCREW 1
26 1130040003 NUT 1
27 1140020003 WASHER, spring 1
28 0394608320 SPONGE 1

K3e161

Reference:K3E161 Page:5-49



AIR CONDITIONER (3/6) (14512895-14513260)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

CONDITIONER ASSY, air X03946-12000-0
0 X 0394612300 UNIT ASSY, air conditioner 1 X03946-12300-5
3 0394608013 URETHANE 1
5 0394612422 URETHANE 1
8 1911505723 LOUVER 2

12 1100040616 BOLT 2
15 1140020006 WASHER, spring 2
18 1141110006 WASHER 2
20 1654319015 SPONGE 1 sold by the meter
26 1652060085 BUSHING 1
27 1652060051 BUSHING 1
28 1653916008 TRIM 1 sold by the meter
31 1653916039 TRIM 1 sold by the meter
33 0394612370 COVER 1
34 1652060038 BUSHING 1
35 1654601010 TRIM 1 sold by the meter

K3e241

Reference:K3E241 Page:5-54



AIR CONDITIONER (2/6) (14513261-14515345)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

CONDITIONER ASSY, air X03946-14500-1
0 X 0394614600 CONDENSER ASSY 1 X03946-14600-4
1 1911505514 SWITCH, presser 1
2 1911505503 CONDENSER 1
3 1911505511 DRYER 1
4 1911506301 BRACKET 1
5 1911506302 HOSE 1

1911505602 O-RING 1 RD-5-4017-013
6 1911506304 HOSE 1

1911505601 O-RING 1 RD-5-4017-011
7 1911506403 HOSE 1

1911505601 O-RING 1 RD-5-4017-011
8 1100040816 BOLT 2
9 1140020008 WASHER, spring 2

11 1110040512 SCREW, cap 8
12 1100040625 BOLT 4
13 1140020005 WASHER, spring 8
14 1141110006 WASHER 4
15 0394614620 BRACKET 1
16 0394614230 BRACKET 1
17 1652231100 BAND 2
18 1652520006 NUT 4

K3e313

Reference:K3E311 Page:5-59



AIR CONDITIONER (5/6) (14514866-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

CONDITIONER ASSY, air X03946-16000-1
CONDITIONER ASSY, air (for the
tropics)

X03946-16500-1

0 X 0394614800 DEFROSTER ASSY 1 X03946-14800-3
1 0394612340 COVER 1
2 1911505720 DUCT ASSY 2
3 1911505670 CLAMP 6
5 1911506020 PANEL ASSY, control 1 see page (6/6)
6 0394615140 HOSE ASSY, duct 1
6-1 1911508591 HOSE 1
6-2 0394615141 INSULATOR 1
6-3 1652201007 BAND 5
7 1911508539 HOSE 1
8 1911508567 HOSE 1

10 1911505730 BRACKET 1
11 1911505810 SCREW 2
13 1652002201 GROMMET 1
15 1652261410 BAND 6
16 1150420514 SCREW 6
18 1100040612 BOLT 2
19 1140020006 WASHER, spring 2
20 1141110006 WASHER 2
21 1150420510 BOLT, sems 10
22 1654606050 SEAL 1 sold by the meter
23 1653916023 TRIM 1 sold by the meter
25 0394612710 BRACKET 1
26 1911506060 LOUVER 1
27 1653916026 TRIM 1 sold by the meter
28 1110090512 SCREW, cap 4
29 1140090005 WASHER, spring 4
30 1141190005 WASHER 4

K3e403

Reference:K3E401 Page:5-64



BOOM
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

BOOM ASSY X03960-14700-3
BOOM ASSY (with
shut-off valve)

X03960-15000-3

1 0396008100 BOOM SUB ASSY 1 14510004~14512798
0396010100 BOOM SUB ASSY 1 14512799~14515345
0396014800 BOOM SUB ASSY 1 14515346~

1-26 0002400055 BUSHING 2 14512799~14515345
0002400048 BUSHING 2 14515346~14515477
0002400078 BUSHING 2 (H) 14515478~

1-27 1432200055 SEAL, dust 2 14512799~14515345
1432200060 SEAL, dust 2 14515346~

2 0396008300 COVER, rod 1 (L) 14510004~14510150
0396008370 COVER, rod 1 (H) 14510151~14510476
0396008400 COVER, rod 1 (H) 14510477~14510788
0396010400 COVER, rod 1 14510789~

3 0396005300 PIPE 2
4 0396002500 PIPE 2
5 1534000018 CLAMP 5
6 0007300058 CLAMP 1
7 1515600202 ADAPTOR 2

1420010180 O-RING 1
8 0396008500 COVER 1 14510004~14510417 without shut-off valve

0396009100 COVER 1 14510418~ without shut-off valve
9 0376006282 CLAMP 2

10 0376007500 GUARD 1
11 0396008600 RUBBER 1
12 0011576001 PIN 1 14510004~14510417

0011576003 PIN 1 14510418~14515345
0011577001 PIN 1 (L) 14515346~14515477
0011577002 PIN 1 14515478~

13 0011515006 PIN 1 14510004~14515345
0011517005 PIN 1 (L) 14515346~14515477
0011517006 PIN 1 14515478~

14 0001605215 PIN 1
15 0011905003 PIN 1
16 0003900019 WASHER 1
17 1132630039 NUT 1
18 1210010670 PIN, split 1
19 0003600057 WASHER 1
20 1225120022 WASHER, conical 1
21 1100040816 BOLT 4
22 1100040840 BOLT 7
23 1100041016 BOLT 1
24 1103041295 BOLT 2
25 1101041220 BOLT 1
26 1140020008 WASHER, spring 11
27 1140020010 WASHER, spring 1
28 1140020012 WASHER, spring 2
29 1141110008 WASHER 4
30 1141110010 WASHER 1
31 1141110012 WASHER 2
32 1100041230 BOLT 1
33 1140330012 WASHER 2
34 1703002700 LAMP ASSY 1
34-1 1703002706 BULB 1
35 1103141205 BOLT 1 14510004~14510417

1103141225 BOLT 1 14510418~
36 1103141220 BOLT 1 14510004~14510417

1103141240 BOLT 1 14510418~
37 1130240012 NUT 8
38 0003600096 SHIM AR t=1.0
39 0003600098 SHIM AR 14510004~14515345 t=1.0

0003600099 SHIM AR 14515346~ t=1.0
40 1560001000 FITTING, grease 2
41 0434200600 WIRE 1
42 1900075600 CYLINDER, boom 1 A(L) 14510004~14510476 without shut-off valve

1900080500 CYLINDER, boom 1 a(H) 14510477~14510788 without shut-off valve
1900079900 CYLINDER, boom 1 (H)(L) 14510789~14512426 without shut-off valve

Reference:K3F015 Page:6-1



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Takeuchi+TB145+Compact+Excavator+Illustrated+Master+Parts+List+Manual


TELESCOPIC ARM (2/2)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

ARM ASSY, telescopic X03961-09000-3
13 0376109500 GUIDE 2 14510004~14510757
14 0007200156 NUT 2
15 0007200189 ADAPTOR 2
16 0007203025 ADAPTOR 2
17 0007236040 ADAPTOR 2
25 1100240860 BOLT 2 14510004~14510757

1100240850 BOLT 2 14510758~
33 1130040008 NUT 2 14510004~14510757
36 1140020008 WASHER, spring 2
39 1141110008 WASHER 2 14510004~14510757
42 1420010110 O-RING 2
45 1515100112 ELBOW 2

1420010180 O-RING 1
48 1801601056 HOSE ASSY 2
49 1935312095 HOSE ASSY 2
50 1801640112 HOSE ASSY 2 14510004~14510757

1801640092 HOSE ASSY 2 14510758~
53 0396109600 PIPE 1
54 0396109700 PIPE 1

K3f041

Reference:K3F041 Page:6-5



BUCKET 4 (1451#-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

0 0396217400 BUCKET ASSY 1 610wide  No23613
1 X ********** BUCKET 1
1-14 1914200381 ADAPTOR, tooth 4
2 1914200182 POINT, tooth 4
3 1914200184 PIN 4
4 1914200183 PIN 4

K3f220

Reference:K3F220 Page:6-10



2ND AUXILIARY LINE (2/2)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 0397311000 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. 1 14510004~14515345 X03973-11000-8

0397323000 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. 1 14515346~ X03973-23000-3
0397312000 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (long

arm)
1 14510004~14515345 X03973-12000-8

0397323100 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (long
arm)

1 14515346~ X03973-23100-3

0397312500 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (middle
arm)

1 14510004~14515345 X03973-12500-8

0397323200 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (middle
arm)

1 14515346~14516341 X03973-23200-2

0397325200 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (middle
arm)

1 14516342~ X03973-25200-0

0397311600 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (with
air con.)

1 14510004~14515345 X03973-11600-8

0397323300 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (with
air con.)

1 14515346~ X03973-23300-3

0397311700 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (long
arm) (with air con.)

1 14510004~14515345 X03973-11700-8

0397323400 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (long
arm) (with air con.)

1 14515346~ X03973-23400-3

0397311800 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (middle
arm) (with air con.)

1 14510004~14515345 X03973-11800-8

0397323500 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (middle
arm) (with air con.)

1 14515346~14516341 X03973-23500-2

0397325300 LINE ASSY, 2nd aux. (middle
arm) (with air con.)

1 14516342~ X03973-25300-0

8 1100040840 BOLT 4
11 1140020008 WASHER, spring 4
34 1730140730 CONTROLLER 1
42 0397311250 HARNESS, wiring 1 14510004~14514853

0397321000 HARNESS, wiring 1 14514854~
0397311650 HARNESS, wiring 1 14510004~14514853 with air con.
0397321100 HARNESS, wiring 1 14514854~ with air con.

42-1 1730500008 DIODE (3A, yellow) 3
42-2 1531325050 PROTECTOR 1 sold by the meter
43 1652231250 BAND 14
47 0569349961 DECAL 1
48 0399352600 DECAL 1

K3f115

Reference:K3F111 Page:6-14



3RD AUXILIARY LINE (2/2) (available only with the 2nd aux. lines)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 0397313000 LINE ASSY, 3rd aux. 1 14510004~14513260 X03973-13000-6

0397320000 LINE ASSY, 3rd aux. 1 14513261~14515345 X03973-20000-1
0397323800 LINE ASSY, 3rd aux. 1 14515346~ X03973-23800-3
0397325400 LINE ASSY, 3rd aux. (middle

arm)
1 14516342~ X03973-25400-0

0397320500 LINE ASSY, 3rd aux. (with air
con.)

1 14514362~14515345 X03973-20500-1

0397323900 LINE ASSY, 3rd aux. (with air
con.)

1 14515346~ X03973-23900-3

0397325500 LINE ASSY, 3rd aux. (middle
arm) (with air con.)

1 14516342~ X03973-25500-0

8 1140020008 WASHER, spring 4
20 1100040820 BOLT 4
25 1700550032 LAMP, pilot 1
26 1711900062 RELAY 1
29 0567336130 DECAL 1
30 1700100064 SWITCH, foot 1
31 1130040006 NUT 1
32 1140020006 WASHER, spring 1
33 1141110006 WASHER 1
37 0872433150 TUBE 2

K3f144

Reference:K3F141 Page:6-19



DECAL (for Japan; 14513261-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 0399354500 DECAL SET (canopy) 1 X03993-54500-4

0399354400 DECAL SET (cab) 1 X03993-54400-4
1 0399337100 DECAL 2
2 0329350200 DECAL 1
3 0359306300 DECAL 2
4 0569321400 DECAL 1 cab
5 0399354405 DECAL 1
6 0399345200 DECAL 1
7 0379336800 DECAL 1
8 0359325220 DECAL 1
9 0379345400 DECAL 1

10 0379345300 DECAL 1
11 0339350020 DECAL 2
12 0329360400 DECAL 2
13 0339350040 DECAL 1
14 0339350050 DECAL 1
15 0339350060 DECAL 1
16 0339350070 DECAL 1
17 0339350080 DECAL 1
18 0339350090 DECAL 1
19 0339350110 DECAL 2
21 0339350130 DECAL 2 cab
22 X ********** DECAL 1
23 X ********** SCREW 4
24 X ********** DECAL 1
25 0379358560 DECAL 2
26 0329360060 DECAL 1
27 0329360100 DECAL 1
28 0349325020 DECAL 1 canopy
29 0359306700 DECAL 1
30 0359317200 DECAL 1
31 0359325020 DECAL 1
32 0359325030 DECAL 1
33 0359325080 DECAL 1
34 0359325090 DECAL 1
35 0359313900 DECAL 1
36 0359325140 DECAL 1
37 0359325190 DECAL 1
38 0379336600 DECAL 1
39 0871082120 DECAL 1
40 0871082240 DECAL 1
41 0871082280 DECAL 1
42 0871082300 DECAL 1
43 0871082220 DECAL 1
45 0394504900 DECAL 1 cab
46 0189311800 DECAL 1 cab
47 0339352010 DECAL 1 14512022~
48 0339352020 DECAL 1 14512022~
49 0339352040 DECAL 1 14512022~
50 0339352050 DECAL 1 14512022~
51 0339377640 DECAL 1

K3g016

Reference:K3G015 Page:7-2



DECAL (canopy) (14510004-14513260)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

30 0339375820 DECAL (Spanish) 1
31 0339375040 DECAL (English) 1
31 0339375240 DECAL (German) 1
31 0339375440 DECAL (French) 1
31 0339375640 DECAL (Italian) 1
31 0339375840 DECAL (Spanish) 1
32 0339375050 DECAL (English) 1
32 0339375250 DECAL (German) 1
32 0339375450 DECAL (French) 1
32 0339375650 DECAL (Italian) 1
32 0339375850 DECAL (Spanish) 1

K3g032

Reference:K3G032 Page:7-3



TB145  Book No. BK3Z010  S/N 14510004-
UK TAKEUCHI

Ref. K3G035 Page 7-4
K3G260 S=free

6

1 2 3

9

27

31 32

24

11

12

10

23

25

8

14

19

20 21

22

5

13

7

33 35

30

38

2928



TB145  Book No. BK3Z010  S/N 14510004-
English

Ref. K3G083 Page 7-5

03593-47010

WARNING
THIS EXCAVATOR 
MUST NOT BE USED 
AS A CRANE 03593-47020

WARNING

03393-75040

CAUTION
DO  NOT  USE  ETHER

03393-75050

CAUTION

LWA

97

WARNING
DO  NOT 
enter  into 

swinging  area

CAUTION
STOP  ENGINE 

BEFORE  OPENING

BA

DAILY  CHECK  FOR  ENGINE

CHECK  &  MAINTENANCE  LIST

WARNING

WARNING

Engine  may  be  HOT

WARNING

LpA

78

K3G093 S=free

32 33 3431

6

1 2 3

9

24
25

11

12

10

23

8

14

19

21

22

5

13

74

29 3027 28

20



TB145  Book No. BK3Z010  S/N 14510004-
Spanish

Ref. K3G087 Page 7-6
K3G196 S=free

32

33 34

31

6

1 2 3

9

24
25

11

12

10

23

8

14

19

22

5

13

74

30

20

36 38 41

2827



DECAL (for EU)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

0 X ********** DECAL SET 1 X03993-47000-2
1 X ********** DECAL 1
2 X ********** DECAL 1
4 X ********** DECAL 1
5 0399300500 DECAL 3
6 0379347200 DECAL 1
7 0339355200 DECAL 1

K3g131

Reference:K3G131 Page:7-7



DECAL (TOPS; canopy)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

0 X ********** DECAL SET 1 X03793-57000-0
1 X ********** DECAL 1
2 1122800006 SCREW 4

G4g220

Reference:G4G220 Page:7-12



TOOL & ACCESSORIES (2/2) (for China)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

TOOL SET X03992-11450-1
4 1551102600 FILTER, return 5
5 1990197054 FILTER, fuel 8 M Y129907-55800
6 1990197055 FILTER, engine oil 9 M Y119005-35150
7 1911102771 AIR FILTER, outer 4 M ƒhƒiƒ‹ƒhƒ\ƒ“ P82-1575
8 1911102772 AIR FILTER, inner 4 ƒhƒiƒ‹ƒhƒ\ƒ“ P82-2858

K3g300

Reference:K3G300 Page:7-17



BLOCK ASSY; No. 1
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1901036513 BLOCK ASSY; No.1 1 14510004~14514823 bucket

1901043013 BLOCK ASSY; No.1 1 14514824~ bucket
1 1901036566 CAP 1
2 1901036531 END, spool 1
3 1901029754 HOLDER, spring 1
4 1901036556 SPRING 1
5 1901036551 HOLDER, spring 1
6 1420500240 O-RING 2
7 1901036567 CAP 1
8 1110020618 SCREW, cap 4
9 1901025467 PLUNGER 1

10 1901034239 SPRING 1
11 1420100650 O-RING 1
12 1901036526 PLUNGER 1

K3h031

Reference:K3H030 Page:8-4



BLOCK ASSY; No. 5
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1901036518 BLOCK ASSY; No.5 1 14510004~14514823 swing

1901043018 BLOCK ASSY; No.5 1 14514824~ swing
1901040618 BLOCK ASSY; No.5 (high flow) 1 14510004~14514823 swing
1901043718 BLOCK ASSY; No.5 (high flow) 1 14514824~ swing

1 1901025483 PLATE, seal 2
2 1901025484 O-RING 2
3 1901025485 SEAL 2
4 1901025462 CAP 1
5 1901025453 HOLDER, spring 2
6 1901025432 END, spool 1
7 1901025457 SPRING 1
8 1901025467 PLUNGER 1
9 1901034239 SPRING 1

10 1420100650 O-RING 1
11 1120540610 SCREW 2
12 1110020618 SCREW, cap 2

K3h082

Reference:K3H080 Page:8-9



BLOCK ASSY; No. 10
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1901036517 BLOCK ASSY; No.10 1 14510004~14514823 blade

1901043017 BLOCK ASSY; No.10 1 14514824~ blade
1 1901025483 PLATE, seal 2
2 1901025484 O-RING 2
3 1901025485 SEAL 2
4 1901025462 CAP 1
5 1901025453 HOLDER, spring 2
6 1901025432 END, spool 1
7 1901025457 SPRING 1
8 1901025467 PLUNGER 1
9 1901034239 SPRING 1

10 1420100650 O-RING 1
11 1120540610 SCREW 2
12 1110020618 SCREW, cap 2

K3h131

Reference:K3H130 Page:8-14



PILOT VALVE (L) (with the 2nd auxiliary lines; 14513261-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1901746500 VALVE ASSY, pilot 1
1 1901745702 PLATE 1
2 1901710912 PLUG 4
3 1901719011 ROD 2
4 1901719012 ROD 2
5 1901710914 SEAL 4
6 1420010200 O-RING 4
7 1901745709 HOLDER 2
8 1901745710 HOLDER 2
9 1901710917 WASHER 4

10 1901745612 SPRING 4
11 1901742614 SPRING 2
12 1901742615 SPRING 2
13 1901720232 JOINT 1
14 1901743620 PLATE 1
15 1901735625 NUT 1
16 1901735626 NUT 1
17 1901740432 LEVER 1
18 1901741210 HANDLE 1
19 1901746521 PIN, spring 1
20 1901735630 BUSHING 1
21 1901740446 RECEPTACLE 1
22 1901740447 WEDGE 1
23 1901741263 PLUG 3
24 1901735632 BOOT 1

K3h440

Reference:K3H440 Page:8-19



ROTARY VALVE
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1901733700 VALVE, rotary 1
0-1 1901733799 KIT, seal 1
1 X 1901733717 SEAL, oil 1
2 X 1420010220 O-RING 1
3 X 1420500650 O-RING 2
4 X 1420500080 O-RING 8
5 1901733701 CASE 1
6 1901733702 SLEEVE 1
7 1901733703 SHAFT 1
8 1901733704 COVER 1
9 1901733705 LEVER 1

10 1901733706 COVER 1
11 1110040830 SCREW, cap 1
12 1110040816 SCREW, cap 6
13 1110040825 SCREW, cap 6
14 1213000426 PIN, spring 1
15 1213000824 PIN, spring 2
16 1390010400 BALL, steel 1
17 1901733716 BEARING 4
18 1501810000 PLUG 8

G4h290

Reference:G4H290 Page:8-24



SHUT-OFF VALVE (with pilot)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1901742700 VALVE ASSY, load holding 1 boom

1901742800 VALVE ASSY, load holding 1 arm
0-1 1901742799 KIT, seal 1
1 1901742904 O-RING 1
2 1901742908 RING, back-up 1
3 1901742708 O-RING 1
4 1901742901 CAP 1
5 1901742902 PLUG 1
6 1901742903 PLUG 2
7 1901742704 SOCKET 1
8 1901742906 SEAL 1
9 1901742907 PLUG 1

10 1901742909 PLUG 1
11 1901742711 CAP 1

K3h380

Reference:K3H380 Page:8-29



ARM CYLINDER (14510004-14510788)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1900075700 CYLINDER ASSY 1 arm
0-1 1900075799 KIT, seal 1
1 X 1410220900 PACKING, piston 1
2 X 1410550662 PACKING, rod 1
3 X 1411266503 RING, back-up 1
4 X 1900075723 SEAL, dust 1
5 X 1420110900 O-RING 1
6 X 1420110850 O-RING 1
7 X 1900075735 RING, back-up 1
8 X 1420110850 O-RING 1
9 X 1421130850 RING, back-up 1

10 X 1420110400 O-RING 2
11 X 1900075736 PG-RING 1
12 1900075707 TUBE 1
13 1900075701 ROD, piston 1
14 1900075706 PISTON 1
15 1900075755 HOLDER, packing 1
16 1900075725 CUSHION, rod 1
17 1900075731 RING, seal 1
18 1900075719 STOPPER 1
19 1900075714 RING, stop 1
20 1900059627 RING, seal 1
21 1900059629 STOPPER 1
22 1900059615 RING, stop 1
23 1900075702 BUSHING 1
24 1900075720 BUSHING 1
25 1333005030 BUSHING 1
26 1560001900 FITTING, grease 1
27 1900075729 ORIFICE 1
28 1121050812 SET-SCREW 1
29 1410810900 RING, wear 2
30 1432200050 SEAL, dust 4
31 1900075703 COVER, rod 1
32 1900075704 RETAINER 1

K3h161

Reference:K3H160 Page:8-34



BUCKET CYLINDER (for telescopic)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1900047200 CYLINDER ASSY 1 bucket
0-1 1900047295 KIT, seal 1
1 X 1900005912 PACKING, rod 1
2 X 1900047233 SEAL, dust 1
3 X 1421120750 RING, back-up 1
4 X 1420110750 O-RING 1
5 X 1420100800 O-RING 1
6 X 1900047231 PACKING, piston 1
7 1900047232 RING, wear 2
8 1900047207 TUBE 1
9 1900047202 BUSHING 2

10 1900047201 ROD, piston 1
11 1900047203 COVER, rod 1
12 1900047206 PISTON 1
13 1900047220 WASHER 1
14 1900047221 SHIM 1
15 1900047022 BALL, steel 1
16 1900047222 SEAL, dust 1
17 1333004525 BUSHING 1
18 1121000808 SET-SCREW 1
19 1560001000 FITTING, grease 1
20 1560001900 FITTING, grease 1

K3h191

Reference:K3H190 Page:8-39



TRAVEL MOTOR (1/3) (reduction sec. ; 14510004-14515345)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1903119500 MOTOR ASSY, travel 1 14510004~14512498

1903123000 MOTOR ASSY, travel 1 14512499~
0-1 1903119599 KIT, seal 1
1 X 1420300264 O-RING 1
2 X 1420010140 O-RING 2
3 X 1420010080 O-RING 1
4 X 1420010110 O-RING 2
0-2 1903119598 KIT, body 1
5 1903119519 BEARING 2
6 1903119524 RING, snap 1
0-3 1903119597 KIT, carrier1 1
7 1213000632 PIN, spring 4
0-4 1903119596 KIT, carrier2 1
8 1220000035 RING, snap 4
9 1213000532 PIN, spring 3
0-5 1903904600 MOTOR, hydraulic 1 14510004~14512498

1903906500 MOTOR, hydraulic 1 14512499~
10 1903119502 COVER 1
11 1903119509 GEAR 1
12 1903119513 RING, snap 1
13 1903118915 WASHER 1
14 1903118916 RING 1
15 1903118917 SEAL, floating 2
16 1903119523 RING, snap 1
17 1903118932 PLUG 2
18 1903118993 PLUG 1
19 1903901930 PLUG 2

K3h233

Reference:K3H230 Page:8-44



TRAVEL MOTOR (3/3) (valve sec. ; 14515346-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks

0 1903124800 MOTOR ASSY, travel 1
0-7 X ********** BODY ASSY 1
0-8 1903907393 KIT, seal 1
1 1420010080 O-RING 2
2 1420000125 O-RING 2
3 1420010140 O-RING 2
4 1420010250 O-RING 2

K3h470

Reference:K3H470 Page:8-49



SLEW MOTOR (1/2) (reduction sec. ; 14513261-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1903122000 MOTOR ASSY, slew 1
0-1 X ********** GEAR, reduction 1 X19129-07700
0-2 1912907799 KIT, seal 1
1 X 1420010080 O-RING 1
2 X 1420300260 O-RING 1
3 1912907798 HOUSING ASSY 1
4 1912907011 HOLDER 1
5 1912905415 LACE, inner 4
6 1912905416 BEARING 4
7 1912904517 GEAR 4
8 1912907015 PLATE, thrust 1
9 1912900714 SCREW 4

10 1912906009 GEAR 1
11 1220000042 RING, snap 1
12 1912907019 HOLDER 1
13 1912907020 WASHER, thrust 3
14 1912900720 LACE, inner 3
15 1912905422 CAGE&ROLLER 3
16 1912907023 GEAR 3
17 1912907097 PLATE, thrust 1
18 1912907025 GEAR 1
19 1110041230 SCREW, cap 2
20 1903119920 VALVE ASSY 1
21 1420010100 O-RING 3
22 1110040820 SCREW, cap 3

K3h263

Reference:K3H263 Page:8-54



HYDRAULIC PUMP (3/3) (14512094-)
Item Part number Description Q'ty Chan. Serial No. Serv. Remarks
0 1902017000 PUMP, hydraulic 1
0-14 1902909300 PUMP ASSY, gear 1
0-15 1902909398 KIT, body 1
1 X ********** CASE 1
2 X ********** GEAR 1
3 X ********** GEAR 1
4 X ********** PLATE, side 2
5 X ********** PLATE 2
6 X ********** GUIDE 2
0-16 1902907400 PUMP ASSY, sub gear 1
0-17 1902907498 KIT, body 1
7 X ********** FRAME 1
8 X ********** HOUSING 1
9 X ********** GEAR 1

10 X ********** GEAR 1
11 X ********** PLATE, side 1
12 X ********** METAL 4
13 1902905907 RING, back-up 1
14 1902900716 PIN 2
15 1902905908 RING 1
16 1902905909 RING 1
17 1221000012 RING, snap 1
18 1110020840 SCREW, cap 4
19 1420300138 O-RING 1
20 1902907212 COUPLING 1
21 1902907213 BUSHING 1
22 1902901612 O-RING 2
23 1420300014 O-RING 1
24 1902901611 RING 1
25 1902903714 RING 2
26 1100051090 BOLT 4
27 1110051025 SCREW, cap 2
28 1902900716 PIN 2
29 1420300018 O-RING 1
30 1420300023 O-RING 1
31 1420300128 O-RING 1
32 1420010100 O-RING 1
33 1902909399 KIT, seal 1
34 1902905907 RING, back-up 1
35 1902905908 RING 1
36 1420300138 O-RING 1
37 1902901612 O-RING 2
38 1420300014 O-RING 1
39 1902901611 RING 1
40 1902903714 RING 2
41 1420300018 O-RING 1
42 1420300023 O-RING 1
43 1420300128 O-RING 1
44 1420010100 O-RING 1

K3h302

Reference:K3H302 Page:8-59



Engine for TB145  4TNE88-(E)TB(1)(Z)  S/N 14510004-14513260

Ref 0-2 Page 0-2



¼ØÝÀÞÍÂÄÞ & ÎÞÝÈÂÄ CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ�l
1 Y171350-03090 ÌÞÚ-»ÞÊß²Ìß L900 PIPE, BREATHER 1
2 Y124736-07900 ÂØ±¹Þ¶Å¸Þ LIFTER, ENGINE 2
3 Y26106-080142 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ M 8X 14 BOLT M 8X 14 PLATED 4
4 Y129407-11700 ¼ØÝÀÞÍÂÄÞ CMP HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1
8 Y120130-11860 ÊÞÙÌÞ¶Þ²ÄÞ(SUC GUIDE, VALVE 4 (1) ÎÖ³ÌÞËÝÃÞ½
10 Y129150-11810 Ê²·ÍÞÝ¶Þ²ÄÞ GUIDE, VALVE 4 (1) ÎÖ³ÌÞËÝÃÞ½
12 Y26216-060202 ³´ºÐÎÞÙÄ  6X 20 STUD M 6X 20 PLATED 8
13 Y27241-400000 ÜÝ¶ÞÀÌß×¸Þ 40 PLUG 40 2
14 Y129100-11100 ÊÞÙÌÞ(INT VALVE, INTAKE 4
15 Y129100-11110 ÊÞÙÌÞ(EXH VALVE, EXHAUST 4
16 Y129795-11120 ÍÞÝÊÞÈ SPRING, VALVE 8
17 Y129795-11180 µ»´(ÍÞÝÊÞÈ) RETAINER, SPRING 8
18 Y27310-080000 ºÂÀ(½ÃÑ  8 COTTER 8
19 Y121400-11340 ÊÞÙÌÞ½ÃÑ¼-Ù SEAL, VALVE STEM 4
20 Y124460-11340 ÊÞÙÌÞ½ÃÑ¼-Ù SEAL, VALVE STEM 4
21 Y129150-11370 ·ÔÂÌß(ÍÞÝ CAP, VALVE 8
22 Y119625-11900 µ»´ RETAINER 4
23 Y119625-11880 É½ÞÙ¼-Ä SEAT, NOZZLE 4
24 Y119625-11870 ÌßÛÃ¸À(É½ÞÙ PROTECTOR, NOZZLE 4
25 Y22351-060012 ½ÌßØÝ¸ÞËßÝ 6.0AX 12 SPRING PIN 6X12 2
26 Y26366-060002 ÂÊÞÂ·ÅÂÄ 6 NUT M 6 8
27 Y129500-11240 ÍÞÝÜÝ¼ÔÌÄ CMP SHAFT, ROCKER ARM 1
28 Y129155-11260 ÍÞÝÜÝ»Îß-Ä (A SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM 2
29 Y129155-11270 ÍÞÝÜÝ»Îß-Ä (B SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM 3
30 Y129150-11280 ÍÞÝÜÝ¼Þ¸ÊÞÈ SPRING 4
31 Y129550-11290 ÍÞÝÜÝ¼ÔÌÄ(Ìß×¸ÞÂ· SHAFT, ROCKER ARM 1
34 Y129100-11650 ÍÞÝÜÝKIT ARM ASSY, ROCKER 8
35 Y129150-11230 ±¼ÞÔ½À (ÍÞÝ½·Ï SCREW, VALVE 8
37 Y129150-11750 ÅÂÄ M8XP1.0 NUT M8XP1.0 8
38 Y26226-080182 ³´ºÐÎÞÙÄ(2D 8X 18 STUD M 8X 18 PLATED 3
38- 1 Y119802-11280 ³´ºÐÎÞÙÄ STUD 3 R

(ALL=EXXX)
39 Y26756-080002 ÄÒÅÂÄ 8 LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED 3
40 Y26106-080252 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 25 BOLT M 8X 25 PLATED 3
41 Y26106-080502 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 50 BOLT M 8X 50 PLATED 7
42 Y129400-11350 ÎÞÝÈÂÄ CMP BONNET ASSY 1
43 Y124160-01751 ÌÀ(ÎÕº³) COVER,FILLER 1
44 Y129150-03020 ÌÞØ-»ÞÌÀ COVER, BREATHER 1
45 Y129150-03070 ÊÞÂÌÙ(ÌÞØ-»Þ BAFFLE, BREATHER 1
46 Y129150-03080 ¼ÞÔÏ²À PLATE, SHELTER 1
49 Y129550-11310 ÊßÂ·Ý(ÍÞÝÜÝ¼Â GASKET, BONNET 1
50 Y24311-000320 OØÝ¸Þ 1A P 32.0 O-RING 1A P-32.0 1
51 Y24341-000500 OØÝ¸Þ 1A S 50.0 O-RING 1A S-50.0 1
52 Y26106-080162 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 16 BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED 2
61 Y124160-11360 ÄÂÃ KNOB 3
62 Y24311-000120 OØÝ¸Þ 1A P 12.0 O-RING 1A P 12.0 3

Reference:Fig04 Page:04



LO¼½ÃÑ LUB.OIL SYSTEM
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ�l
1 Y129407-32000 LO-P CMP PUMP ASSY, LUB. OIL 1
14 Y129150-32020 PK(LO-P GASKET, L.O. PUMP 1
15 Y26450-060252 6¶¸±ÅÎÞÙÄ 6X 25 BOLT M 6X 25 4
16 Y129150-35041 PK(·Õ³ÆÕ³¶Ý)(ÉÝ±½) GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
17 Y129150-35091 LO·Õ³ÆÕ³¶Ý CMP PIPE ASSY, OIL INLET 1
17- 1 Y129436-35091 LO·Õ³ÆÕ³¶Ý CMP PIPE ASSY, LUB. OIL 1 N

(TB=E38541)
21 Y26106-080352 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 35 BOLT M 8X 35 PLATED 2
22 Y129150-35101 ÌÞ×¹ÂÄ BRACKET, STRAINER 1
23 Y129150-35111 PK(Ì²ÙÀÌÞ×¹ÂÄ)(ÉÝ±½) GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
24 Y129150-35152 Ì²ÙÀ D80XL80 FILTER 80X80L 1
25 Y129001-35300 ÎÞÙÄ,LOÌ²ÙÀ BOLT,LUB.O. STRAINER 1
26 Y129150-35350 ÅÂÄ(ÍÞÝÎÝÀ² NUT 1
27 Y24311-000160 OØÝ¸Þ 1A P 16.0 O-RING 1A P-16.0 1
28 Y26106-080202 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 20 BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED 3
29 Y124160-39451 Õ±Â½²ÂÁ(0.5KG SWITCH,OIL PRESSURE 1
29- 1 Y124160-39450 Õ±Â½²ÂÁ 0.5KG ·ÞÎÞ¼ SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE 1 N

(TB=E36807)
29- 2 Y114250-39450 Õ±Â½²ÂÁ 0.5KG ·ÞÎÞ¼ SWITCH,(0.5KG)L.O. 1 N

(TB=E39207 TB1=*1999.12)
(ETB=E47698 ETB1=50273)

30 Y124160-39140 ¶ÝÂ·ÞÃÎÞÙÄ 10 BOLT 10, PIPE JOINT 1
31 Y129550-39450 LO-T CMP PIPE ASSY, LUB. OIL 1
35 Y124550-59830 ¶ÝÂ·ÞÃÎÞÙÄCMP 8 BOLT W/ SEAL WASHER 1 W

(TB=E38541)
36 Y124550-59820 ¶ÝÂ·ÞÃÎÞÙÄ 8 BOLT 8, PIPE JOINT 1
37 Y22190-080002 ¼-ÙÜÂ¼Ô(ºÏÙ.ÆÄØÙ)

8
SEAL WASHER  8S 2

37- 1 Y22190-080002 ¼-ÙÜÂ¼Ô(ºÏÙ.ÆÄØÙ)
8

SEAL WASHER  8S 1 K

(TB=E38541)
38 Y23414-100000 ÊßÂ·Ý(ÏÙ 10 GASKET 10, ROUND 2
38- 1 Y22190-100002 ¼-ÙÜÂ¼Ô(ºÏÙ.ÆÄØÙ)10 SEAL WASHER 10S 2 N

(TB=E39207 TB1=*1999.10)
(ETB=E45989 ETB1=46180)

39 Y171420-34800 ¹ÝÕÎÞ³ DIPSTICK 1
39- 1 Y171420-34820 ¹ÝÕÎÞ³ DIPSTICK, LUB. OIL 1 N

(TB=E38541)
40 Y121520-34810 ¶Þ²ÄÞ(¹ÝÕÎÞ³ GUIDE, DIPSTICK 1
41 Y22190-080002 ¼-ÙÜÂ¼Ô(ºÏÙ.ÆÄØÙ) 8 SEAL WASHER  8S 1 W

(TB=E38541)

Reference:Fig09 Page:09



¶ÞÊÞÅ GOVERNOR
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ

2 Y129155-51280 OØÝ¸Þ(S6 O-RING S6 1
5 Y129052-61050 ÊßÂ·Ý (¶ÞÊÞÅ¹-½ PACKING 1
6 Y129052-61060 ¶ÞÊÞÅ¹-½ÌÀ COVER 1
7 Y129052-61070 ÊßÂ·Ý (¹-½ÌÀ PACKING 1
8 Y129155-61120 ØÝ¸ L=30(Ï-¸ 0 LINK L=30(MARK 0 1 (1) ¾ÝÀ¸¼Ö

¼·ÍÞÂ·º
¶¸ÆÝÉ³
ÁÕ³ÓÝÈ
(²×½Ä »

9 Y129155-61130 ØÝ¸ L=31(Ï-¸ 1 LINK L=31(MARK 1 1 (1) ¾ÝÀ¸¼Ö
¼·ÍÞÂ·º
¶¸ÆÝÉ³
ÁÕ³ÓÝÈ
(²×½Ä »

10 Y129155-61140 ØÝ¸ L=30.5 (Ï-¸ 05) LINK L=30.5(MARK
05)

1 (1) ¾ÝÀ¸¼Ö
¼·ÍÞÂ·º
¶¸ÆÝÉ³
ÁÕ³ÓÝÈ
(²×½Ä »

11 Y129155-61201 ¶ÞÊÞÅ³´²Ä CMP WEIGHT
ASSY,GOVERNOR

1

11-1 Y129486-61200 ¶ÞÊÞÅ³´²Ä CMP WEIGHT
ASSY,GOVERNOR

1 S

(ETB=E45989 ETB1=E46180)
11-2 Y129155-61202 ¶ÞÊÞÅ³´²Ä CMP WEIGHT

ASSY,GOVERNOR
1 R

(TB=E39207 TB1=*2000.01)
11-3 Y129486-61201 ¶ÞÊÞÅ³´²Ä CMP WEIGHT

ASSY,GOVERNOR
1 R

(ETB=E48864 ETB1=E50273
15 Y129155-61341 ½Ø-ÌÞ SLEEVE 1 (2) ¾ÝÀ¸¼Ö
16 Y129100-61400 ºÝÄÛ-ÙÚÊÞ¼Þ¸CMP SHAFT ASSY,

CONTROL
1

19 Y129155-61430 ¶Ý»Þ(ºÝÄÛ-ÙÚÊÞ ¼Þ¸ SPACER, SHAFT 1
23 Y129155-61450 ¶²ÃÝ¾²¹ÞÝÎÞÙÄ BOLT, REVOL. LIMIT 1
24 Y129155-61460 ±²ÄÞÙ¾²¹ÞÝÎÞÙÄ BOLT, IDLE LIMIT 1
25 Y129155-61480 ¶Ý»Þ COMP SPACER ASSY 2
30 Y129052-61390 ¼ÔÌÄ(¶ÞÊÞÅÚÊÞ SHAFT, GOV.

LEVER
1

31 Y129052-61500 ¶ÞÊÞÅÚÊÞ- CMP LEVER
ASSY,GOVERNOR

1

31- 1 Y119908-61501 ¶ÞÊÞÅÚÊÞ- CMP LEVER
ASSY,GOVERNOR

1 R

(TB=E39207 TB1=*2000.07)
(ETB=E54741 ETB1=E54736)

32 174307-51700 ¼Ñ¾ÂÄ(ÁÖ³¾²Ö³ SHIM SET 2
46 129052-61540 ¾ÂÄ½ÌßØÝ¸Þ(GÚÊÞ- SPRING 1
46- 1 129486-61540 ¾ÂÄ½ÌßØÝ¸Þ SPRING, SET 1 S

(TB=E39207 TB1=*2000.03)
(ETB=E51081 ETB1=E51218)

56 119660-61901 Ç¹ÄÞÒ RETAINER, SHAFT 1
57 129155-61950 »ÞÂ· B(Ì³²Ý BOLT, WASHER

BASED
1

58 124550-66370 ÄÒÅÂÄ 6 (ÂÂÞØ±Å LOCK NUT M 6 1
58- 1 129209-61370 ÅÂÄ(ARB NUT M6 1 S

(TB=E*2000.06 TB1=*2000.06)
(ETB=E72919 ETB1=E73826)
(ETBZ=E73172)

59 22117-040000 »Þ¶ÞÈ(ºÏÙ 4 WASHER  4 1
60 22190-060002 ¼-ÙÜÂ¼Ô(ºÏÙ.ÆÄØÙ) 6 SEAL WASHER  6S 1
60- 1 22190-060003 ¼-ÙÜÂ¼Ô(ÏÙ   6 WASHER,SEAL  6 1 N

(TB=E36807)
61 22190-100002 ¼-ÙÜÂ¼Ô(ºÏÙ.ÆÄØÙ)10 SEAL WASHER 10S 1
62 22190-120002 ¼-ÙÜÂ¼Ô(ºÏÙ 12 SEAL WASHER 12 2
63 22287-120000 ½-Êß-ÛÂ¸»Þ¶ÞÈ 12 WASHER 12 1
64 22372-040000 ½ÅÂÌßËßÝJASO  4 SNAP PIN  4 2

Reference:Fig12 Page:12



½À-Ã²Ý¸ÞÓ-À STARTING MOTOR
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ�l
1 Y129400-77012 ½À-À (S13-294) STARTING MOTOR 1
1- 1 Y129136-77011 ½À-Ã²Ý¸ÞÓ-À STARTER 1 S

(TB=E38009)
2 Y129486-77400 ±-ÏÁÕ± ARMATUER 1
2- 1 Y129900-77400 ±-ÏÁÔ ASY ARMATURE ASSY 1 S

(TB=E38009)
3 Y171008-77410 ÍÞ±ØÝ¸Þ(1) BEARING(1) 1 Z

(TB=E38009)
4 Y171008-77420 ÍÞ±ØÝ¸Þ(2) BEARING(2) 1 Z

(TB=E38009)
5 Y129400-77441 Ì²-ÙÄÞº²Ù CMP FIELD COIL ASSY 1
5- 1 Y129900-77440 Ì²-ÙÄÞº²Ù ASY COIL ASSY, FIELD 1 S

(TB=E38009)
6 Y129486-77460 ÌÞ×¼ (+) BRUSH 2
6- 1 Y129900-77450 ÌÞ×¼(+ BRUSH (+) 2 S

(TB=E38009)
6A Y171008-77450 Îß-Ùº±¾ÂÄ½¸ØÕ³ SCREW, POLE CORE SET 4 W

(TB=E38009)
7 Y129486-77470 ÌÞ×¼ÎÙÀÞ- ¼¸Ð HOLDER ASSY, BRUSH 1
7- 1 Y129900-77480 ÌÞ×¼ÎÙÀÞ ASY HOLDER ASSY, BRASH 1 S

(TB=E38009)
8 Y129486-77460 ÌÞ×¼ (+) BRUSH 2
8- 1 Y129900-77500 ÌÞ×¼(- BRUSH (-) 2 S

(TB=E38009)
9 Y129486-77490 ½ÌßØÝ¸Þ,ÌÞ×¼ SPRING,START BRUSH 4 Z

(TB=E38009)
10 Y129900-77460 ØÔ¶ÊÞ- COVER, REAR 1
11 Y171008-77510 ·Þ±¹-½ HOUSING ASSY, GEAR 1
12 Y129400-77520 ¾ÝÀ-Ê³¼ÞÝ¸Þ HOUSING, CENTER 1
12- 1 Y129136-77520 ¾ÝÀ-Ê³¼ÞÝ¸Þ CENTER HOUSING 1 S

(TB=E38009)
13 Y129400-77531 Ï¸ÞÈÁÂ¸ ½²ÂÁ CMP SWITCH ASSY,MAGNETIC 1
13- 1 Y129136-77310 Ï¸ÞÈÃ²Â¸½²ÂÁ ASY SHAFT, PINION 1 S

(TB=E38009)
14 Y171008-77540 ÚÊÞ- ¾ÂÄ LEVER SET, SHIFT 1
17 Y129400-77571 ÀÞ½Ä¶ÊÞ-·ÂÄ(ÉÝ±½) DUST COVER,(NON-ASB. 1
18 Y129900-77640 ½Û-ÄÎÞÙÄ BOLT, THROUGHT 2
19 Y171008-77650 ËßÆµÝ ¼¸Ð PINION ASSY 1
20 Y171008-77660 ËßÆµÝ¼ÔÌÄ SHAFT, PINION 1
21 Y171008-77670 ½ÄÂÊß-¾ÂÄ STOPPER SET, PINION 1
25 YX2114555500 ¸×ÂÁ ASY CLUTCH ASSY 1
26 YX2114955020 ÎÞ-ÙÍÞ±ØÝ¸Þ(3 BALL BEARING 1
27 YX2240410100 ÎÞ-ÙÍÞ±ØÝ¸Þ(4 BALL BEARING 1
28 Y26106-060322 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  6X 32 BOLT M 6X 32 PLATED 2
29 Y26106-060402 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  6X 40 BOLT M 6X 40 PLATED 3
30 Y26116-120252 ÎÞÙÄ 12X 25 BOLT M12X 25 PLATED 2
31 Y124550-77030 ¶ÊÞ-(ST:BÀ-ÐÅÙ COVER, TERMINAL 1

Reference:Fig15 Page:15



 



·Õ³·ÏÆÎ-ÙÄÞ & ´±¸Ø-Å SUCTION MANIFOLD & AIR CLEANER
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ�l
1 Y129407-12100 ÏÆÎÙÄÞ(INT MAINFOLD,INTAKE 1
3 Y129407-12110 PK(ÏÆÎÙÄÞ GASKET,INT.MANOFOLD 1
4 Y26106-080202 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 20 BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED 6
5 Y26106-080802 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 80 BOLT M 8X 80 PLATED 1
6 Y119910-12210 ·Õ³·Î-½ PIPE,INTAKE 1
7 Y119910-12560 ÌÞ×¹ÂÄ,´±¸Ø-Å BRACKET,AIRCLEANER 1
8 Y23000-060000 Î-½¸ØÂÌß  60 CLAMP 60 2
8- 1 Y23000-060000 Î-½¸ØÂÌß  60 CLAMP 60 6 K
8- 2 Y23000-060000 Î-½¸ØÂÌß  60 CLAMP 60 5 K
9 Y26013-080222 ÎÞÙÄ(ÊÞÈ  8X 22 BOLT M 8X 22 4
10 Y26013-080222 ÎÞÙÄ(ÊÞÈ  8X 22 BOLT M 8X 22 2
11 Y129100-77500 Ë-À- (´±- HEATER, AIR 1
12 Y129100-77510 ÊßÂ·Ý(´±-Ë-À- GASKET, AIR HEATER 1
13 Y129150-77511 PK(´±Ë-À)(ÉÝ±½) GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
14 Y171340-77520 ÍÞÝÄÞ BEND 1
15 Y26106-080402 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 40 BOLT M 8X 40 PLATED 2
16 Y26106-080802 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 80 BOLT M 8X 80 PLATED 2
17 Y121855-12060 ·Õ³·»²ÚÝ»- SILENCER,INLET 1 W
18 Y119883-12210 ·Õ³·Î-½ HOSE, AIR INTAKE 1 W
19 Y23000-060000 Î-½¸ØÂÌß  60 CLAMP 60 2
20 Y129612-12680 ´±¸Ø-Å CMP AIR CLEANER 1
20- 1 Y129612-12681 ´±¸Ø-Å CMP CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1 N
21 Y129612-12560 ´ÙÎÞ(²ÝÀ-¸ RING 1
22 Y23000-060000 Î-½¸ØÂÌß  60 CLAMP 60 1
23 Y129612-12690 ´±¸Ø-Å CMP CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1
23- 1 Y129612-12691 ´±¸Ø-ÅCMP CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1 N
24 Y119910-12510 ÎÞÃÞ² BODY, AIR CLEANER 1
25 Y119808-12520 ´ÚÒÝÄ(±³À ELEMENT, OUTER 1
26 Y119866-12541 ¶ÊÞ-ASSY COVER ASSY 1
27 Y119808-12540 ±ÝÛ-ÀÞÊÞÙÌÞ VALVE, UNLOADER 1
28 Y119140-12680 ²Ý¼Þ¹-À (ÃÞÝ·¼· INDICATOR 1
28- 1 Y129953-12620 ²Ý¼Þ¹-À CMP(³´ INDICATOR ASSY 1 N
29 Y129259-12570 ØÝ¸Þ RING 1
30 Y129612-12241 ·Õ³·´ÝÁÖ³¶Ý PIPE, EXTENSION 1 W

Reference:Fig05 Page:05



CW¼½ÃÑ COOLING WATER SYSTEM
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ�l
1 Y121750-49110 Â·ÞÃ(Ð½ÞÇ·Êß²Ìß) JOINT 1
2 Y129001-42002 CWÎßÝÌß CMP PUMP ASSY, C.WATER 1
2- 1 Y129001-42003 CWÎßÝÌß CMP PUMP ASSY,COOLANT 1 N
13 Y23871-030000 È¼ÞÌß×¸ÞPT  3/8 PLUG PT3/8,SCREW 2
13- 1 Y23876-030000 È¼ÞÌß×¸ÞPT  3/8 PLUG PT3/8,SCREW 2 N
14 Y26106-080602 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 60 BOLT M 8X 60 PLATED 3
15 Y25132-003900 VÍÞÙÄ(Û-´Â¼ÞA39 V-BELT (A-39) 1
16 Y129403-42380 VÌß-Ø(D=110) V-PULLEY(D=110) 1
17 Y129436-44740 Ì±Ý  D410 FAN,COOLING 1
18 Y121267-44760 ½Íß-»     (ÌÞ×Â¸:12) SPACER 1
19 Y26014-060302 ÎÞÙÄ(Ë×+ÊÞÈ 6X 30 BOLT W/WASHER 6X 30 4
20 Y129350-49560 »-Ó½ÀÂÄ¶ÊÞ- COVER, THERMOSTAT 1
21 Y129795-49551 PK(»-Ó½ÀÂÄ¶ÊÞ-)(ÉÝ±½ GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
22 Y129155-49800 »-Ó½ÀÂÄ(71ßC) THERMOSTAT 1
23 Y129150-49811 PK(»-Ó½ÀÂÄ ¼À)(ÉÝ±½) GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
24 Y129100-49840 PK(»-Ó½ÀÂÄ¹-½ GASKET, THERMO. CASE 1
24- 1 Y124395-49840 PK(»-Ó½ÀÂÄ¹-½ GASKET, THERMO. CASE 1 N
25 Y26106-080202 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 20 BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED 2
26 Y121250-44901 »-Ó½²ÂÁ(110ßC 1¾Ý¼· SWITCH, THERMO(110ßC 1
27 Y124465-44950 ÊßÂ·Ý16 GASKET 16 1
28 Y129150-49360 PK 10 GASKET 10 1
29 Y129001-42040 ¼ÞÖ²ÝÄ(CW-P JOINT 1
30 Y24321-000300 OØÝ¸Þ 1A G 30.0 O-RING G30 1
30- 1 Y129486-42140 OØÝ¸Þ G 30 O-RING,CW-P 1 N
31 Y26106-080162 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 16 BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED 3
32 Y119266-49350 »-Ó¾Ý»- SENSOR, THERMO. 1
33 Y129100-42020 PK(CWÎßÝÌß GASKET, C.W. PUMP 1
33- 1 Y129486-42021 PK(CW-P GASKET 1 N
34 Y171064-44510 »ÌÞÀÝ¸CMP SUB-TANK ASSY 1
36 Y121450-44531 ·ÔÂÌß CAP 1
37 Y124450-44560 µ»´(µ-ÊÞ-ÌÛ-Êß²Ìß CLAMP 1
38 Y121470-44581 ÊßÂ·Ý GASKET 1
39 Y23065-070225 ËÞÆÙÊß²Ìß(ºÞÑ 7X 225 HOSE 7X 225 1
40 Y124450-44550 ÊÞÝÄÞ(»ÌÞÀÝ¸ CLAMP, SUB-TANK 1
41 Y121256-44600 ÌÞ×¹ÂÄ    (ÌÞ×Â¸:12) BRACKET, SUB-TANK 1
42 Y23010-038000 Î-½ÊÞÝÄÞ  38 CLAMP 38 4
42- 1 Y23010-038000 Î-½ÊÞÝÄÞ  38 CLAMP 38 2 K
43 Y129150-49100 »ÝÎß³ºÂ¸ CMP COCK ASSY, 3-WAY 1
44 Y129150-49080 ÄÞÚÝºÂ¸ COCK, DRAIN 1
48 Y119032-44502 ×¼Þ´-À RADIATOR 1
49 Y119032-44660 ·ÔÂÌß ASSY CAP ASSY 1
49A YX0227108012 Ì±Ý¼Õ×³ÄÞ FAN SHURAUD 1 W
50 Y23010-050000 Î-½ÊÞÝÄÞ  50 CLAMP 50 2 W
51 Y171091-44900 µ²Ù¸-×- COOLER,OIL 1
52 Y129612-49010 CW-T(A PIPE(A), C. WATER 1
53 Y129612-49020 CW-T(B PIPE(B), C. WATER 1
53- 1 Y129612-49021 CW-T(B PIPE, C.W. 1 N
54 Y119032-44591 Ü²ÔÈÂÄ NET, WIRE 1 Z

Reference:Fig10 Page:10



FOÊß²Ìß FUEL LINE
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ�l
1 Y129052-55620 Ì²ÙÀ(FO CMP STRAINER ASSY, FUEL 1
2 Y104200-55321 Ã-ÊßÊÞÙÌÞ VALVE, TAPER 1
3 Y104200-55330 ½ÌßØÝ¸Þ(Ã-ÊßÊÞÙÌÞ SPRING, TAPER VALVE 1
4 Y129100-55650 FOº¼·´ÚÒÝÄ(¼Ý) L=89 ELEMENT, FUEL 1
6 Y129100-55670 ÚÊÞ- LEVER 1
7 Y129100-55680 º¼·¶ÂÌß CUP, STRAINER 1
8 Y129100-55690 ØÃ-ÆÝ¸ÞØÝ¸Þ RING, RETAINING 1
9 Y129100-55700 ½ÌßØÝ¸Þ SPRING 1
10 Y104200-55750 ÅÍÞºÈ¼Þ 4(FOºÂ¸ÊÝÄÞÙ SCREW M 4 1
11 Y24311-000160 OØÝ¸Þ 1A P 16.0 O-RING 1A P-16.0 1
12 Y24311-240100 OØÝ¸Þ 1A P 10A O-RING 1A P-10A 1
13 Y24321-000650 OØÝ¸Þ 1A G 65.0 O-RING 1A G-65.0 1
14 Y26014-080702 ÎÞÙÄ(Ë×+ÊÞÈ) M 8X 70 BOLT W/WASHER M8X 70 1
15 Y103854-39140 ¶ÝÂ·ÞÃÎÞÙÄ BOLT, PIPE JOINT 1
16 Y101304-59020 ¶ÝÂ·ÞÃ(¶À¸Á 12 JOINT 12, PIPE 1
17 Y129210-59040 FO-T CMP PIPE ASSY, FUEL OIL 1
18 Y124766-59050 Î-½¸ØÂÌß(ÏÙ 12 CLAMP 12 2
19 Y129555-59510 FO-T D13/7.5*L180 PIPE, FUEL 1
20 Y22190-120002 ¼-ÙÜÂ¼Ô(ºÏÙ 12 SEAL WASHER 12 2
21 Y129335-55700 ³µ-À¾ÊßÚ-À CMP SEPARATOR, WATER 1
22 Y104200-55321 Ã-ÊßÊÞÙÌÞ VALVE, TAPER 1
23 Y104200-55330 ½ÌßØÝ¸Þ(Ã-ÊßÊÞÙÌÞ SPRING, TAPER VALVE 1
24 Y104200-55341 ÊÝÄÞÙ(FOºÂ¸ HANDLE, COCK 1
25 Y124064-55510 µµ²(FOº¼· BOWL, FUEL STRAINER 1
26 Y102103-55520 OØÝ¸Þ(µµ² O-RING 1
27 Y110250-55610 ØÃ-ÆÝ¸ÞØÝ¸Þ RING, RETAINING 1
28 Y121257-55720 ½ÌßØÝ¸Þ(½¸Ø-Ý SPRING, SCREEN 1
29 Y121257-55731 ÌÛ-Ä FLOAT 1
31 Y101720-55750 6¶¸Ìß×¸Þ 6(´±-Ç· PLUG 6 2
32 Y104200-55750 ÅÍÞºÈ¼Þ 4(FOºÂ¸ÊÝÄÞÙ SCREW M 4 1
33 Y171081-55910 ½¸Ø-Ý (100ÒÂ¼Õ SCREEN 1
34 Y23418-060000 ÊßÂ·Ý(ÏÙ  6 GASKET 6, NYLON 2
35 Y24311-240100 OØÝ¸Þ 1A P 10A O-RING 1A P-10A 1
36 Y129322-77401 Ì²-ÄÞÎßÝÌß(FP332 FEED PUMP 1
37 Y124066-59100 Î-½¸ØÂÌß(ÏÙ 8 CLAMP  8 1
38 Y129150-59580 ·ÔÂÌß(FO-TÓÄÞ¼ CAP 1
39 Y119840-59601 ÍÞÝÄÞ(ÓÄÞ¼CMP BEND ASSY 1
39- 1 Y119840-59601 ÍÞÝÄÞ(ÓÄÞ¼CMP BEND ASSY 2 K
40 Y124766-59050 Î-½¸ØÂÌß(ÏÙ 12 CLAMP 12 2
40- 1 Y124766-59050 Î-½¸ØÂÌß(ÏÙ 12 CLAMP 12 4 K

Reference:Fig14 Page:14



¼ØÝÀÞÌÞÛ¯¸ CYLINDER BLOCK
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ�l
1 Y729602-01560 ¼ØÝÀÞÌÞÛÂ¸ ASSY BLOCK ASSY,

CYLINDER
1

5 Y124160-01910 Ìß×¸Þ PT1/4 PLUG PT1/4 2
6 Y171051-01921 Ìß×¸Þ NPTF1 PLUG 1
7 Y129150-02020 ÎÞÙÄ(ÒÀÙ·ÔÂÌß BOLT, METAL CAP 10
10 Y124060-01050 Ìß×¸Þ PLUG PT1/8 1
11 Y129001-01250 »×¶ÞÀÌß×¸Þ 50 PLUG 50 1
12 Y27241-120000 ÜÝ¶ÞÀÌß×¸Þ 12 PLUG 12 2
13 Y27241-300000 ÜÝ¶ÞÀÌß×¸Þ 30 PLUG 30 8
14 Y129795-02411 ÌÞÂ¼Õ (A BUSH, CAMSHAFT 1
15 Y124160-01910 Ìß×¸Þ PT1/4 PLUG PT1/4 1
25 Y129001-02930 Ò²ÝÒÀÙCMP(STDÎÖ³ËÝ) MAIN BEARING SET 5 (3) ÎÖ³ÌÞËÝÃÞ½
28 Y129150-02930 ½×½ÄÒÀÙ METAL, THRUST 2
31 Y129150-01200 ÍÂÄÞÎÞÙÄ STUD, CYL. HEAD 18
32 Y129407-01340 ÍÂÄÞ¶Þ½¹ÂÄ GASKET,CYL.HEAD 1
33 Y129004-01190 Ã²»Þ²Ê½Íß-» SPACER 1
34 Y129150-02870 Ò²ÝÒÀÙ U.S=0.25 MAIN METAL US=0.25 5 (1) ±ÝÀÞ°»²½Þ(U.S=0.25
37 Y129150-02940 ½×½ÄÒÀÙ 0.25(2¹=1¾ÂÄ METAL,THRUST.25(2PIE 1 (2) µ°ÊÞ°»²½Þ(O.S=0.25)

Reference:Fig01 Page:01



Ê²·ÏÆÎ-ÙÄÞ & »²ÚÝ»(cab) EXHAUST MANIFOLD & SILENCER(cab)
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ�l
1 Y129640-13109 ÏÆÎ-ÙÄÞ(EXH »ÞÝÃ² MANIFOLD, EXHAUST 1
2 Y129550-13110 PK(EXHÏÆÎÙÄÞ GASKET, EXH.MANIFOLD 1
3 Y26306-080002 ÂÊÞÂ·ÅÂÄ(UBS  8 NUT 2
4 Y123900-13630 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ 80 BOLT 8X80 6
5 Y119131-18320 ³´ºÐÎÞÙÄ M8*22 BOLT M 8X 22 4
6 Y123900-13610 ³´ºÐÎÞÙÄ 8X80 STUD BOLT M 8X 80 2
8 Y129642-13590 ¸×ÝÌß(ÌÝ¼ÕÂº³)CMP CLAMP 1
10 Y22117-100000 »Þ¶ÞÈ(ºÏÙ 10 WASHER 10 1
11 Y22217-100000 ÊÞÈ»Þ¶ÞÈ 10 SPRING WASHER 10 1
12 Y26106-100652 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ 10X 65 BOLT M10X 65 PLATED 1
13 Y26706-100002 ÅÂÄ 10 NUT M10 1
14 Y129930-13201 ¶Þ½¹ÂÄ(»²ÚÝ» GASKET, SILENCER 1
15 Y129642-13520 »²ÚÝ» SILENCER 1
16 Y26306-080002 ÂÊÞÂ·ÅÂÄ(UBS  8 NUT 4
17 Y26106-100202 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ 10X 20 BOLT M10X 20 PLATED 2
18 Y129642-13650 ÌÝ¼ÕÂº³(»²ÚÝ» PIPE, SILENCER 1

Reference:Fig06 Page:06



CW¼½ÃÑ COOLING WATER SYSTEM
Œ©�o •”•i”Ô�† �”—Ê ŒÝŠ·�«

REF NO. PARTS NO. •”•i–¼ Description Q'ty I R ”õ�l
1 Y129004-42001 CWÎßÝÌß CMP PUMP ASSY, WATER 1
3 Y129100-42051 PK(CW-P)(ÉÝ±½) GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
4 Y129100-42121 ÌßÚ-Ä PLATE 1
8 Y121850-42410 ½¸ØÕ³ SCREW 3
10 Y119802-49113 CW-T Â·ÞÃ JOINT 2
11 Y23876-010000 È¼ÞÌß×¸ÞPT1/8 PLUG PT1/8,SCREW 1
12 Y23876-020000 È¼ÞÌß×¸Þ 1/4 PLUG 1/4 1
13 Y129916-49740 È¼ÞÌß×¸Þ R03 PLUG, DRAIN R03 2
14 Y129486-42021 PK(CW-P GASKET 1
15 Y129004-42040 ¼ÞÖ²ÝÄ(CW-P JOINT 1
16 Y129486-42140 OØÝ¸Þ G 30 O-RING,CW-P 1
17 Y124395-49840 PK(»-Ó½ÀÂÄ¹-½ GASKET, THERMO. CASE 1
18 Y26106-080162 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 16 BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED 3
19 Y26106-080602 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 60 BOLT M 8X 60 PLATED 3
20 Y129556-42350 VÌß-Ø(96 V-PULLEY (96) 1
20-1 Y129403-42380 VÌß-Ø(110 V-PULLEY (110) 1 S

(Machine Serial No. 14515346-)
20-2 Y129556-42350 VÌß-Ø(96 V-PULLEY (96) 1 S

(Machine Serial No. 14517074-)
21 Y25152-003700 VÍÞÙÄ(Û°´Â¼ÞA37 V-BELT 1
22 Y129655-44740 ¸-ØÝ¸ÞÌ±Ý(D380 FAN, COOLING 1
23 Y121550-49111 ¼ÞÖ²ÝÄ PT1/4 JOINT PT1/4 1
24 Y26106-080122 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 12 BOLT M 8X 12 PLATED 1
25 Y129457-49801 »-Ó½ÀÂÄ(82 THERMOSTAT(82 1
26 Y129150-49811 PK(»-Ó½ÀÂÄ ¼À)(ÉÝ±½) GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
27 Y129350-49530 »-Ó½ÀÂÄ¶ÊÞ-(ÌÞ×Â¸:12 COVER, THERMOSTAT 1
28 Y129795-49551 PK(»-Ó½ÀÂÄ¶ÊÞ-)(ÉÝ±½ GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
29 Y26106-080222 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 22 BOLT M 8X 22 PLATED 2
30 Y23414-080000 ÊßÂ·Ý(ÏÙ  8 GASKET 8, ROUND 1
31 Y121250-44901 »-Ó½²ÂÁ(110ßC 1¾Ý¼· SWITCH, THERMO(110ßC 1
32 Y124465-44950 ÊßÂ·Ý16 GASKET 16 1
33 Y129004-49610 CW-T A CMP(MP2 PIPE ASSY, A MP2 1
34 Y129004-49711 CW-T A(MP2 PIPE ASSY, A MP2 1
35 Y119802-49730 ÌÚÄÞÒ(CW-T CLAMP,CW-T 1
36 Y124722-59050 Î-½¸ØÂÌß(ÏÙ  9 CLAMP  9 2
37 Y129004-49620 CW-T B CMP(MP2 PIPE ASSY, B MP2 1
38 Y129004-49721 CW-T B(MP2 PIPE, WATER B MP2 1
39 Y124722-59050 Î-½¸ØÂÌß(ÏÙ  9 CLAMP  9 2
40 Y121267-44760 ½Íß-»     (ÌÞ×Â¸:12) SPACER 1
41 Y26106-060302 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  6X 30 BOLT M 6X 30 PLATED 4
42 Y26106-080452 ÂÊÞÎÞÙÄ  8X 45 BOLT M 8X 45 PLATED 1
43 Y119266-49350 »-Ó¾Ý»- SENSOR, THERMO. 1
44 Y129150-49360 PK 10 GASKET 10 1
45 Y171064-44510 »ÌÞÀÝ¸CMP SUB-TANK ASSY 1
47 Y121450-44531 ·ÔÂÌß CAP 1
48 Y124450-44560 µ»´(µ-ÊÞ-ÌÛ-Êß²Ìß CLAMP 1
49 Y121470-44581 ÊßÂ·Ý GASKET 1
50 Y23065-070225 23061-070300(Ä³Ò²Í PIPE  7X 225 1
51 Y124450-44550 ÊÞÝÄÞ(»ÌÞÀÝ¸ CLAMP, SUB-TANK 1
52 Y121256-44600 ÌÞ×¹ÂÄ    (ÌÞ×Â¸:12) BRACKET, SUB-TANK 1
53 Y129612-49030 CW-T (A PIPE, COOLING WATER 1
54 Y129612-49040 CW-T (B PIPE, COOLING WATER 1
55 Y23010-038000 Î-½ÊÞÝÄÞ  38 CLAMP 38 2
56 Y23010-044000 Î-½ÊÞÝÄÞ  44 CLAMP 44 2
57 Y119255-44660 ÎÞ³¼ÝºÞÑ(×¼Þ´À RUBBER 2
58 Y129150-49100 »ÝÎß³ºÂ¸ CMP COCK ASSY, 3-WAY 1
59 Y129150-49080 ÄÞÚÝºÂ¸ COCK, DRAIN 1
63 Y129642-44500 ×¼Þ´-À ASSY RADIATOR ASSY 1
64 Y129107-44590 ·ÔÂÌß(0.9KG/CM2) D46 CAP, RADIATOR 1
65 Y129467-44580 Ï³ÝÄ×ÊÞ- MOUNT RUBBER 2
66 Y129467-44590 ¶×- COLLAR 2

Reference:Fig10 Page:10



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Takeuchi+TB145+Compact+Excavator+Illustrated+Master+Parts+List+Manual

